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URGENT: INFORMATION de SECURITE 
 

Châteaubriant, 27.10.2017 

A l’attention :  

Du Pharmacien Responsable des dispositifs médicaux, 
Du Correspondant de materiovigilance, 
De l’Ingénieur Biomédical. 

 
Objet : Information de sécurité concernant des Poches Flex Advantage™ utilisées avec 

des bocaux d’aspiration réutilisables Medi-Vac® distribuées par Medline. 
 
Référence Medline : FSN-17/07 
Description : Poches Flex Advantage™ Cardinal Health utilisées avec les bocaux 

réutilisables Medi-Vac® 
  
Références produits concernées : Voir tableau ci-dessous. 
 
Cher client, 
 
Cette lettre a pour objectif de vous informer que Cardinal Health publie une information urgente de sécurité 
concernant les poches Flex Advantage™ Cardinal Health utilisées avec les bocaux réutilisables Medi-Vac® 
distribuées par Medline. 
 
Cardinal Health met en avant les informations importantes d’étiquetage des poches Flex Advantage™ faisant 
partie du système d’aspiration Medi-Vac®, ainsi que les contacts à votre disposition, afin de réduire les 
risques potentiels associés à une utilisation incorrecte du système d’aspiration Medi-Vac®.  
 
Cette action n’est pas associée à la qualité du produit. 
 
Liste des références concernées par cette FSN :     
    

Product Code Description 
65651910 Flex Advantage - 1 000 ml 
65651916 Flex Advantage - 1000 ml + 1.8m tube 
65651920 Flex Advantage - 1500 ml 
65651926 Flex Advantage - 1500 ml + 1.8m tube 
65651929 Flex Advantage - 1500 ml + 2.7m tube 
65651930 Flex Advantage - 3000 ml 
65651936 Flex Advantage- 3000 ml + 1.8m tube 
65651939 Flex Advantage - 3000 ml + 2.7m tube 
65653916 Flex Advantage - 1000 ml + 1.8m tube + Medistop adulte 
65653926 Flex Advantage- 1500 ml + 1.8m tube + Medistop adulte 
65653929 Flex Advantage - 1500 ml + 2.7m tube + Medistop adulte 
65654916 Flex Advantage- 1000 ml + 1.8m tube + Medistop pediatrique 
65654926 Flex Advantage- 1500 ml + 1.8m tube + Medistop pediatrique 
65651910PG Flex Advantage- 1000 ml + Gel-Vac 
65651920PG Flex Advantage- 1500 ml + Gel-Vac 
65651930PG Flex Advantage- 3000 ml + Gel-Vac 
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Description du produit (aide à l’identification du produit) :  
 

Medi-Vac® Flex Advantage® - Poche souple 

 
 

Medi-Vac® Bocal réutilisable 

 
 
 
Indications (aide à l’identification du produit) :  
Les poches Flex Advantage™ faisant partie du système d’aspiration Medi-Vac® sont destinés à éliminer le 
sang et/ou les fluides corporels. Ces fluides peuvent être aspirés pendant les procédures chirurgicales ou au 
cours d’autres procédures nécessitant l'élimination des fluides accumulés.  
Les bocaux d'aspiration sont utilisés dans les blocs opératoires, mais peuvent également être utilisés hors du 
champ opératoire ainsi qu’après l'intervention pendant le suivi post-opératoire des patients. Les récipients 
de collecte retiennent les fluides jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient prêts pour une élimination appropriée.  
Les sources de vide peuvent aller d’une aspiration murale (aspirateur central de l'établissement de santé) 
aux pompes d'aspiration portables. 
 
 
Description du problème : 
Dans le cadre de sa surveillance clinique post-marché, Cardinal Health a été informé d’incidents survenus 
avec le système d’aspiration Medi-Vac® qui aurait été utilisé dans une position non-verticale, ce qui peut 
prématurément fermer l’alimentation en vide, rendant ainsi le système non fonctionnel  
 
 
Recommandations d’utilisation : 
Cardinal Health souhaite rappeler à ses clients que conformément à la notice d’utilisation (IFU # ART001) du 
système d’aspiration Medi-Vac®, la poche Flex Advantage™ doit être placée dans un bocal 
réutilisable Flex Advantage™ attaché soit à un support mural ou placé sur un support mobile, et 
que le dispositif doit être maintenu dans une position verticale tout au long de son utilisation.  
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Comme indiqué dans les avertissements de la notice, une fermeture prématurée de l’alimentation en vide 
pourrait se produire si l’installation poche-bocal réutilisable subit un choc qui la bascule subitement hors de 
la position verticale.  
 
Le dispositif d’arrêt d’alimentation en vide du système est sensible aux angles et est conçu pour arrêter 
l’alimentation en vide lorsque des modifications angulaires sont détectées.  
De ce fait, lorsque le bocal réutilisable Flex Advantage™ n’est pas placé sur le support mural dédié, il ne faut 
pas l’utiliser sans le support mobile.  
Il est également important de s’assurer que les tubes du patient sont suffisamment long pour éviter tout 
mouvement du bocal lorsque le tube est manipulé durant une procédure.  
 
Une fermeture prématurée de l’alimentation en vide peut conduire à des incidents sérieux et 
présenter une menace vitale pour le patient.  
 
Des pictogrammes détaillés ainsi que les étapes d’installation du système d’aspiration Medi-Vac® sont 
disponibles dans la notice d’utilisation du produit (notice d’utilisation jointe à ce courrier)  
 
Actions requises : 
Nous vous prions de bien vouloir communiquer cette information à l’ensemble des services concernés par 
l’utilisation des poches Flex Advantage™ faisant partie du système d’aspiration Medi-Vac® dans votre 
établissement et compléter le formulaire d’accusé-réception avant le 24 novembre 2017. 
 
 
 
 
Meilleures salutations. 
Service Vigilance et Affaires Réglementaires 
 
 
 
PS : Cette information urgente de sécurité est adressée uniquement aux établissements utilisateurs des 
poches Flex Advantage™ faisant partie du système d’aspiration Medi-Vac®. 
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Accusé-réception à faxer au numéro suivant : +33 (0)2 40 81 56 34 
Ou par email : gmb-eu-ra-chbt@medline.com 

 
 
Référence: FSN-17/07 
 
 
 
 
  
J’accuse-réception de cette notification relative à l’information de sécurité nr FSN-17/07, certifie en avoir 

pris connaissance et compris les instructions relatives à l’emploi des poches Flex Advantage™ faisant partie 

du système d’aspiration Medi-Vac®. 

 

 

 

Je m’engage à distribuer et communiquer cette information urgente de sécurité au sein de mon 
établissement. 
 

 

Date :  

 

Nom :    

Fonction :  

Etablissement :  

Adresse :  

Ville : 

Numéro client : 

Téléphone :  

Fax : 

 

Signature : 
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REF 65651910 65653926 65651-920C 65652-611 65652-904
65651916 65653929 65651-920M 65652-612 65652-905
65651920 65654916 65651920PG 65652-613 65652-914
65651926 65654926 65651-926K 65652-616 65652-915
65651929 65651-910C 65651-929K 65652-617 65652-916
65651930 65651-910M 65651-930C 65652-618 6565-910PG
65651936 65651910PG 65651-930M 65652-631 6565-920PG
65651939 65651-916K 65651930PG 65652-632 6565-930PG
65653916 65651-919K 65651-936K 65652-633

EN 	 Suction Canisters
FR 	 Bocal d’aspiration
DE 	� Bedienungsanleitung  

Außenbehälter
IT 	 Sistemi di Aspirazione
ES 	 Contenedores de Aspiración
PT 	 Recipientes para Aspiração
NL 	 Gebruikershandleiding
SV 	 Sugbehållare

DA 	 Sugebeholdere
NO 	 Engangs sugesystem
EL 	 Δοχεíα αvαρρóφησης
CS 	 Sací nádoby
FI 	 Imukanisterit
IS 	 Sogdósir
SL 	 Sukcijske posode
TR 	 Emme Kanisterleri
PL 	 Zbiorniki do sukcji

Medi-Vac ®

Flex Advantage® Suction Liner System

EN - 1Images for reference only. Instructions apply to all sizes of Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® liners and Medi-Vac® reusable hard canisters.
FR - 1Images à titre indicatif seulement. Les instructions s’appliquent à toutes les tailles de récipients Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® et les récipients rigides réutilisables Medi-Vac®.
DE - 1Abbildungen dienen nur als Referenz. Die Anleitungen gelten für Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® Liner aller Größen und für Medi-Vac® Mehrweg-Außenbehälter.
IT - 1Le immagini sono solo a scopo indicativo. Le istruzioni si applicano alle cartucce Flex Advantage®, Medi-Vac® e ai contenitori rigidi riutilizzabili Medi-Vac® di qualsiasi dimensione. 
ES - 1Imágenes solamente para referencia. Las instrucciones se aplican a todos los tamaños de Medi-Vac®, revestimientos internos Flex Advantage® y vasijas duras reusables Medi-Vac®.
PT - 1Imagens apenas para referência. As instruções aplicam-se a todos os tamanhos dos revestimentos Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® e aos recipientes duros reutilizáveis Medi-Vac®.
NL - 1Afbeeldingen uitsluitend ter referentie. De aanwijzingen zijn van toepassing op alle maten Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® voeringen en Medi-Vac® herbruikbare harde containers.
SV - 1Bilder är endast för referens. Instruktionerna gäller för alla storlekar av Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® fodren och Medi-Vac® återanvändbara hårda kanistrar.
DA - 1Billederne er kun illustrationer. Vejledningen gælder for alle størrelser af Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® linere og Medi-Vac® genbrugelige hårde beholdere. 
NO - 1Bildene er kun for referanse. Instruksene gjelder for alle størrelser av Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® medløpere og Medi-Vac® gjenbrukbare harde beholdere.
EL - 1�Οι εικόνες είναι μόνο για λόγους αναφοράς. Οι οδηγίες ισχύουν για όλα τα μεγέθη των περιβλημάτων Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® και των επαναχρησιμοποιούμενων σκληρών 

δοχείων Medi-Vac®.
CS - 1Snímky slouží pouze pro referenční účely. Pokyny se vztahují na všechny velikosti pouzder Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® a opakovaně použitelných tvrdých kanystrů.
FI - 1Kuvat on tarkoitettu vain viitteellisiksi. Ohjeet koskevat kaiken kokoisia Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® -pusseja ja jälleenkäytettäviä kovia Medi-Vac®-kanistereita.
IS - 1Myndir eru aðeins til hliðsjónar. Leiðbeiningarnar eiga við um allar stærðir Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® poka og endurnotanlegra Medi-Vac® hylkja.
SL - 1Slike so samo v pomoč. Navodila veljajo za vse velikosti modelov vložkov Medi-Vac® in Flex Advantage® ter za trde posode Medi-Vac® za večkratno uporabo. 
TR - 1Resimler yalnızca referans amaçlıdır. Talimatlar Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® linerler ve Medi-Vac® tekrar kullanılabilir sert kanisterlerin tüm boyutları için geçerlidir.
PL - 1�Zdjęcia wyłącznie dla celów poglądowych. Instrukcje stosują się do wszystkich rozmiarów wkładów Medi-Vac®, Flex Advantage® oraz stałych zbiorników Medi-Vac®  

wielokrotnego użytku.

Contains Phthalates-Bis(2-ethylhexyl)   
DEHP

Area of Use: -150mmHg to -685mmHg

Contains Phthalates-Bis(2-ethylhexyl)  
DEHP

Attention: If applicable, the presence and type of Phthalate will be 
depicted on the individual product label.

FR

Directives pour l’utilisation 
Guide d’identification des orifices 
A.	 Orifice du vide. B. 	Orifice de raccord du patient.
C.	� Orifice à double usage 

(Orthopédie).
D.	 Orifice accessoire.

Réglage et utilisation 
Récipients rigides réutilisables Flex Advantage®  
1.	 Placez le récipient rigide réutilisable sur le support mobile ou mural. 
2.	� En utilisant le tube de raccordement de drainage réutilisable, 

branchez la source de vide à la valve située sur le contenant rigide 
installé sur le support. 

3.	� Pour les récipients rigides munis d’un adapateur basé sur le  
diamètre (système DISS), effectuez le raccord directement au 
régulateur de vide. 

Récipient Flex Advantage® (avec couvercle bleu flexible): 
1.	 Ne pas utiliser si la « date de péremption du produit » est dépassée.
2.	 Retirez le sachet de son emballage et étirez-le complètement. 
3.	  �Inspectez visuellement le sachet pour détecter toute perforation ou 

autre bris. Rejetez le produit si un défaut est détecté.
4.	� Vérifiez que le mécanisme de fermeture fonctionne normalement en 

remuant doucement le récipient de bas en haut tout en écoutant le 
bruit que fait le mécanisme lorsqu’il est remué. 

5.	� Le sachet ainsi vérifié sera utilisé avec un récipient rigide réutilisable 
de dimension équivalente.

6.	� Tournez et étendez au maximum le sachet (Figure 1). Insérez le sachet 
dans le récipient rigide réutilisable. Appuyez fermement le couvercle 
afin de sceller l’ensemble adéquatement (Figure 2).

7.	 Raccordez le tube du vide à l’orifice A.
8.	 Raccordez le tube du patient à l’orifice B.
9.	 ACTIONNEZ le système de vide.
10.	 Appuyez fermement sur les orifices recouverts.
11.	� Assurez-vous que le sachet s’étend pour épouser complètement 

l’intérieur du récipient rigide réutilisable. Une expansion incomplète 
indique la présence d’une fuite causée par un défaut d’étanchéité 
d’un branchement, une installation inadéquate ou un bris des 
produits.

Si une installation à double usage est nécessaire, référez-vous aux 
instructions qui sont fournies avec e double tube. Il est recommandé 
de ne pas remplir complètement le dernier contenant de l’installation 
double afin de permettre le déversement du trop-plein des autres 
récipients.
Élimination des produits jetables 
Note: L’installation doit être gardée sous vide jusqu’à ce que les étapes  
1 à 3 soient complétées.
1.	� Débranchez le tube du patient de l’Orifice B et bouchez l’ouverture. 

Si vous utilisez une installation double, référez-vous aux instructions 
fournies avec le double tube.

2.	� Scellez fermement tous les orifices à l’exception de l’orifice du vide 
(Orifice A).

3.	� Débranchez le tube du vide de l’Orifice A et bouchez l’orifice  
(Figure 3).

4.	 ARRÊTEZ l’alimentation en vide.
5.	� Retirez le sachet en soulevant le bord du couvercle vers le haut  

(Figure 4).
Note: Les sachets sont jetables et ne devraient jamais être réutilisés. 
Éliminez-les en conformité avec le protocole en vigueur dans l’hôpital.
Risques associés à une réutilisation 
Les risques suivants sont associés à une réutilisation des sachets jetables:
1.	� Le rendement et la sécurité ne sont pas garantis lorsque les produits 

jetables sont réutilisés. 
2.	� La conception de l’appareil ne favorise pas le nettoyage et une 

décontamination inadéquate peut provoquer des risques d’infection. 
3.	� L’appareil pourrait donner un rendement inférieur aux normes 

du fabricant si des pièces jetables sont réutilisés et/ou s’il est 
décontaminé ce qui pourrait provoquer une dégradation du matériel 
et un disfonctionnement de l’appareil.

Mise en garde: Les produits recueillis par l’appareil sont considérés 
comme dangereux. Dans le cas d’une perte de vide: Vérifiez que le 
rebord du sachet est complètement fixé entre le couvercle et le  
récipient rigide réutilisable. Vérifiez que tous les branchements sont 
étanches et que l’alimentation en vide est en fonction. Veuillez prendre 
note que le sachet peut s’affaisser si de l’air s’infiltre dans le récipient 
rigide réutilisable. 
Avertissements
1.	� N’installez pas un sachet qui n’est pas de la même dimension que le 

récipient rigide réutilisable.

2.	� Il n’est pas recommandé d’exposer les sachets au vide lorsque 
l’appareil n’est pas en fonction. 

3.	� Une fermeture prématurée de l’alimentation en vide pourrait se 
produire dans les conditions suivantes:

	 •	� L’installation sachet-récipient rigide réutilisable subit un choc qui 
la bascule subitement hors de la position verticale. Le dispositif 
d’arrêt d’alimentation en vide du système est sensible aux 
angles et est conçu pour arrêter l’alimentation en vide lorsque 
des modifications angulaires sont détectées. Assurez-vous que 
les tubes du patient sont suffisamment long pour éviter tout 
mouvement du récipient rigide lorsque le tube est manipulé 
durant une procédure. 

	 •	� L’aspiration de produits susceptibles de libérer des gaz, tel le 
peroxide d’hydrogène ou le providone-iode, peut produire de 
grandes quantités de mousse qui peuvent activer la valve d’arrêt 
ou provoquer un déversement de liquide hors du récipient sous 
l’effet d’une pression excessive.

	 •	� Lorsque l’alimentation en vide est en position ON, ne bloquez pas 
l’orifice de raccord au patient ou l’extrémité du tube du patient.

	 •	� Pour toutes ces raisons ou pour toute autre raison, si le récipient 
se FERME prématurément, débranchez le tube de l’Orifice A et 
installez immédiatement un nouveau tube. Rebranchez le tube 
d’alimentation en vide à l’Orifice A. 

4.	� Il est recommandé d’incorporer un agent de solidification dans 
le sachet avant d’ÉTEINDRE l’alimentation en vide. L’omission 
d’introduire un agent de solidification pourrait faire en sorte que du 
liquide pourrait s’échapper de l’orifice accessoire lorsque le couvercle 
est retiré.

5.	� Pour les installations doubles, il est recommandé que tous les sachets, 
usés ou non, soient débranchés et remplacés subséquamment après 
chaque nouvelle prodécure.

6.	� Non conçu pour les drainages thoraciques.
7.	� Les absorbeurs Medi-Vac® ne doivent être utilisés qu’avec le matériel 

Medi-Vac®.
Medistop 
Si un régulateur d’aspiration Medistop est utilisé, veuillez vous référer 
aux instructions supplémentaires suivantes. Branchez le Tube du Vide 
au côté tel qu’illustré à la figure 5. S’il n’est pas déjà branché, branchez 
solidement le tube d’aspiration au petit bout du Medistop situé le plus 
près de la valve marche/arrêt (on/off) (Figure 5). Attachez fermement 
l’autre extrémité du tube à l’Orifice B. Branchez une autre section de 
tube d’aspiration à l’autre extrémité du Medistop. Attachez les poignées 
d’aspiration à l’autre bout du tube. Pour ouvrir l’alimentation en vide, 
placez le bout du pouce ou d’un doigt sur la valve circulaire de marche/
arrêt (on/off) située sur le dessus du Medistop (Figure 6). Pour fermer 
l’alimentation en vide, retirez votre doigt ou votre pouce. 
Avertissements: Le Medistop doit être utilisé avec une canule 
d’aspiration et devrait être vérifié avant usage afin de vérifier son bon 
état. La pression de vide minimale pour un usage adéquat du Medistop 
est de -400mmHg.
Lorsqu’elle est imprimée sur les étiquettes du produit, cette note signifie 
que le produit est recommandé pour « usage pédiatrique »: 

POUR USAGE PÉDIATRIQUE

Nettoyage pour le Récipient Rigide Réutilisable Flex Advantage® 
1.	� Le récipient rigide est réutilisable et devrait être nettoyé, lavé et 

désinfecté en conformité avec le protocole en vigueur dans l’hôpital. 
Nettoyez manuellement le récipient rigide réutilisable. Les agents 
de nettoyage suivants sont recommandés: eau chaude savonneuse, 
eau de javel (NaOCl), éthanol ou isopropanolol (alcool isopropylique). 
Les agents nettoyants composés de sels d’amonium quaternaires et 
les hydrocarbures composés de fortes bases de benzène (phénols) 
alcalines ou chlorées ne sont pas recommandés. L’usage répétitif 
d’agents nettoyants non-compatibles pourrait endommager le 
récipient rigide.

2.	� Assurez-vous que le récipient rigide réutilisable est sec avant de 
brancher l’alimentation en vide pour l’utiliser. 

Contiens des Phthalates de di-2-éthylhexyl, 
PDEH

Attention: La présence et le type de Phtalate seront illustrés sur 
l’étiquette du produit, s’il y a lieu.

DE

Gebrauchsanweisung 
Legende zu den Anschlüssen 
A.	 Vakuumanschluss. B.	 Patientenanschluss.
C.	� Tandemschlauch-Anschluss 

(orthopädisch).
D.	 Zubehöranschluss.

Einrichtung und Verwendung 
Flex Advantage® Mehrweg- Außenbehälter

TANDEM

VACUUM

PATIENT

A. 

B. 

D. 

C.

1. 2.

3. 4.

5. 6.

Tube

Medistop

EN - Tube

FR - Tube

DE - Schlauch

IT - Tubo

ES - Tubo

PT - Tubo

NL - Tube

SV - Slang

 DA - Tube

FI - Putki

IS - Slanga

SL - Cev

TR - Boru

PL - Tube

NO - Tube

EL - Σωλήνας

CS - Hadi-ka

EN

Direction For Use 
Port Identification Key
A.	 Vacuum Port. B.	 Patient Port.
C.	 Tandem Port (Orthopedic). D.	 Accessory Port.
Set-Up and Use 
Flex Advantage® Reusable Hard Canister
1.	 Place reusable hard canister into bracket on roll stand or wall. 
2.	� Using reusable bulk connecting tubing, connect the vacuum source to 

the valve on the hard canister bracket.
3.	� For hard canisters with a Diameter Index Safety System (DISS) 

adapter, connect directly to vacuum regulator.
Flex Advantage® Liner (blue lid with flexible liner): 
1.	 Do not use if product has past the “Use by” date. 
2.	 Remove liner from the packaging and fully extend. 
3.	� Visually inspect liner for perforation or other damage. Visually inspect 

reusable hard canister for wear or other damage. Discard product if 
damage is observed.

4.	� Confirm shut-off mechanism moves freely by gently shaking the liner 
up and down while listening for the sound of the mechanism moving.

5.	� Verify liner will be used with an equivalent sized reusable hard 
canister. 

6.	� Twist and fully extend the liner (Figure 1). Insert the liner into 
reusable hard canister. Press down firmly on the lid to ensure proper 
seal (Figure 2). 

7.	� Connect the vacuum tubing to Port A.
8.	 Connect the patient tubing to Port B.
9.	 Turn ON the vacuum supply.
10.	Press firmly the capped ports.
11.	� Ensure liner completely expands to the size of the reusable hard 

canister. Lack of liner expansion indicates loose connections, 
improper set-up, or damaged products.

If a tandem set-up is required, refer to the instructions supplied with the 
tandem tubing.  

It is recommended that the last liner in the tandem set-up not be filled 
completely to allow for fluid overflow from the other liner.
Disposal 
Note: Liner should be kept under vacuum until steps 1-3 are complete. 
1.	� Disconnect the patient tubing from Port B and cap the port.  

If using liners in tandem, refer to the instructions supplied with the 
tandem tubing.

2.	 Firmly seal all ports other than the vacuum port (Port A). 
3.	� Disconnect the vacuum tube from Port A and cap the port (Figure 3).
4.	 Turn OFF the vacuum supply. 
5.	 Remove liner by lifting upward on the rim of the lid (Figure 4).
Note: Liners are disposable and shall not be reused. Dispose of in 
compliance with hospital protocol.
Risk Associated with Reuse 
The below risks exist if the liner is re-used: 
1.	 The device is not validated for re-use. 
2.	� The design of the device may not facilitate cleaning and if 

inadequately decontaminated may result in risk of infection.
3.	� The device may not perform as intended by the manufacturer if 

it is re-used and/or decontaminated and may result in material 
degradation resulting in failure of the device.

Caution: Product contents are considered potentially hazardous.  
In the Event of Vacuum Loss: Check to ensure the liner lid is fully 
engaged onto the reusable hard canister. Check that all connections 
are airtight and that the vacuum is turned on. Note that the liner may 
collapse if air leaks into the reusable hard canister.
Warnings 
1.	� Do not insert a liner in a reusable hard canister that is not of the same 

size.
2.	� It is not recommended to subject liners to vacuum when not in use.
3.	� Premature shut-off of the vacuum may occur under the following 

conditions:
	 •	� The reusable hard canister with inserted liner is bumped and 

moved suddenly from a vertical position. The liner shut-off 
mechanism is angle sensitive and designed to stop the vacuum 
under these conditions. Allow for enough patient tubing during 
use to avoid tilting the hard canister when the tubing is pulled and 
moved during a procedure.

	 •	� Suctioning gas-releasing agents, such as hydrogen peroxide or 
povidone iodine, can produce high amounts of foam that can 
activate the shut-off valve or cause the fluid to forcefully eject out 
of the canister.

	 •	� When vacuum is ON, do not occlude patient port or patient tube 
end.

	 •	� If a liner shuts OFF prematurely, for these, or any other reasons, 
disconnect the tube from Port A and install a new liner 
immediately. Reconnect the vacuum tube to Port A.

4.	� It is recommended that any solidification agent be introduced into 
the liner prior to switching OFF the vacuum source. Failure to do so 
may cause liquid to flow out of the accessory port when the cap is 
removed.

5.	� For tandem set-ups, it is recommended that all used and unused liners 
be disconnected and subsequently replaced following each procedure.

6.	 Not intended for thoracic drainage. 
7.	 Medi-Vac® canisters  must only be used with Medi-Vac® hardware.
Medistop 
If a Medistop suction regulator is used, refer to these additional 
directions. Connect Vacuum tube to side as illustrated in (Figure 5). If not 
already connected, securely attach suction tubing to the short end of the 
Medistop closest to the circular ON/OFF valve (Figure 5). Attach the other 
end of the tubing firmly to Port B. Connect another length of suction 
tubing to the other end of the Medistop. Attach suction handle to the 
other end of the tubing. To open vacuum, place a finger/thumb on the 
circular ON/OFF valve located on top of the Medistop (Figure 6). To close 
vacuum, remove finger/thumb.
Warning: The Medistop must be used with a suction cannula and it 
should be checked for functionality before using. Minimum vacuum 
pressure for proper functioning of Medistop = -400mmHg.
When printed on product labelling, the below symbol means suitable 
“for pediatric use”:

FOR PEDIATRIC USE

Cleaning for Flex Advantage® Reusable Hard Canister 
1.	� Hard canister is reusable and should be cleaned and disinfected in 

compliance with hospital protocol. Manually clean the reusable hard 
canister. The following cleaning agents are recommended: warm 
soapy water, bleach (NaOCl), ethanol or ispopropanol (isopropyl 
alcohol). Cleaning agents containing quaternary ammonium salts, 
strong alkalines or chlorinated benzene (phenols) based hydrocarbons 
are not recommended. Repeated use of incompatible cleaning agents 
may damage the hard canister.

2.	� Ensure reusable hard canister is dry before connecting vacuum source 
for use.
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1.	� Befestigen Sie den Mehrweg-Außenbehälter an der Halterung am 
Rollständer oder an der Wand.

2.	� Verbinden Sie die Vakuumquelle mittels wiederverwendbarem 
Schlauchmaterial (Meterware) mit dem Ventil an der Halterung des 
Außenbehälters.

3.	� Schließen Sie Außenbehälter mit DISS (Diameter Index Safety System) 
-Steckern direkt an den Vakuumregler an.

Flex Advantage® Liner (blauer Deckel mit flexiblem Beutel): 
1.	� Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn das Verfallsdatum  

abgelaufen ist.
2.	� Nehmen Sie den Liner aus der Verpackung und ziehen Sie ihn zu seiner 

vollen Länge aus.
3.	� Überprüfen Sie den Liner auf Löcher und andere Beschädigungen. 

Überprüfen Sie den Mehrweg-Außenbehälter auf Abnutzung und 
andere Beschädigungen. Werfen Sie das Produkt weg, wenn eine 
Beschädigung entdeckt wird.

4.	� Bestätigen Sie, dass sich die Absperrvorrichtung frei bewegt, 
indem Sie den Liner leicht auf- und abrütteln; Sie sollten dabei die 
Bewegungen der Vorrichtung hören können.

5.	� Bestätigen Sie, dass der Liner mit einem Mehrweg-Außenbehälter in 
der entsprechenden Größe verwendet wird.

6.	� Drehen Sie den Liner und ziehen Sie ihn ganz aus (Abb. 1). Legen Sie 
den Liner in den Mehrweg-Außenbehälter ein. Drücken Sie den Deckel 
fest an, um eine optimale Versiegelung zu gewährleisten (Abb. 2).

7.	� Schließen Sie den Vakuumschlauch an Anschluss A an.
8.	� Schließen Sie den Patientenschlauch an Anschluss B an.
9.	� Schalten Sie die Vakuumquelle EIN.
10.	 Drücken Sie fest auf die abgedeckten Anschlüsse.
11.	� Sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich der Liner auf die Größe des Mehrweg-

Außenbehälters ausdehnt. Eine mangelnde Ausdehnung des 
Liners kann auf lockere Verbindungen, falsches Einrichten oder 
Produktschäden zurückzuführen sein. 

Beachten Sie die mit dem Tandemschlauch gelieferten Anweisungen, 
wenn eine Tandemverbindung erforderlich ist. Wir empfehlen, den 
letzten Liner in einer Tandemverbindung nicht vollständig anzufüllen, 
damit Platz für Überlauf aus dem anderen Liner bleibt.
Entsorgung 
Anmerkung: Der Liner muss bis zur Beendigung der Schritte 1 bis 3 
unter Vakuum gehalten werden.
1.	� Trennen Sie den Patientenschlauch von Anschluss B und verschließen 

Sie den Anschluss. Beachten Sie bei Tandemverbindungen die mit 
dem Tandemschlauch gelieferten Anweisungen.

2.	� Dichten Sie mit Ausnahme des Vakuumanschlusses (Anschluss A) alle 
Anschlüsse fest ab.

3. 	�Trennen Sie den Vakuumschlauch von Anschluss A und verschließen 
Sie den Anschluss (Abb. 3).

4.	 Schalten Sie die Vakuumquelle AUS.
5.	� Entnehmen Sie den Liner, indem Sie ihn am Deckelrand anheben  

(Abb. 4).
Anmerkung: Die Liner sind Einwegartikel und dürfen nicht 
wiederverwendet werden. Entsorgen Sie die Liner gemäß dem 
Krankenhausprotokoll.
Risiken bei der Wiederverwendung 
Bei der Wiederverwendung der Liner treten die folgenden Risiken auf:
1.	 Das Medizinprodukt ist nicht für die Wiederverwendung zugelassen.
2.	� Das Medizinprodukt ist nicht optimal für eine Reinigung ausgelegt 

und kann bei unzureichender Dekontamination das Risiko einer 
Infektion herbeiführen.

3.	� Die Wiederverwendung und/oder Dekontamination des 
Medizinprodukts kann zur Folge haben, dass das Produkt nicht 
wie vom Hersteller vorgesehen funktioniert und aufgrund von 
Materialverschlechterung versagt.

Achtung: Der Inhalt des Produkts gilt als potentiell gefährlich.
Bei Vakuumausfall: Prüfen Sie, ob der Deckel des Liners fest auf 
dem Mehrweg-Außenbehälter sitzt. Prüfen Sie, ob alle Verbindungen 
luftdicht sind und ob das Vakuum eingeschaltet ist. Beachten Sie, 
dass der Liner zusammenfallen kann, wenn Luft in den Mehrweg-
Außenbehälter entweicht.
Warnhinweise
1.	� Verwenden Sie die Liner immer mit einem Mehrweg-Außenbehälter 

der gleichen Größe.
2.	� Wir raten davon ab, die Liner unter Vakuum zu halten, wenn sie nicht 

in Verwendung sind.
3.	� Unter den folgenden Bedingungen kann es zum vorzeitigen 

Ausschalten des Vakuums kommen:
	 •	� Ein Stoß versetzt den Mehrweg-Außenbehälter mit eingelegtem 

Liner plötzlich aus seiner vertikalen Lage. Die Absperrvorrichtung 
des Liners ist neigungsempfindlich und ist dazu ausgelegt, in 
solchen Situationen das Vakuum abzuschalten. Verwenden Sie 

einen ausreichend langen Patientenschlauch, um ein Kippen des 
Außenbehälters zu vermeiden, falls während der Prozedur am 
Schlauch gezerrt oder dieser bewegt wird. 

	 •	� Das Absaugen von Gas entwickelnden Wirkstoffen, wie z.B. 
Wasserstoffperoxid oder Povidon-Jod, kann hohe Mengen 
an Schaum erzeugen, was zur Folge haben kann, dass das 
Absperrventil aktiviert oder Flüssigkeit heftig aus dem Behälter 
ausgeworfen wird.

	 •	� Decken Sie den Patientenanschluss oder den Patientenschlauch 
nicht ab, wenn das Vakuum auf EIN geschaltet ist.

	 •	� Wenn ein Liner aus diesen oder anderen Gründen vorzeitig auf 
AUS schaltet, ist der Schlauch von Anschluss A zu trennen und 
sofort ein neuer Liner zu installieren. Schließen Sie danach den 
Vakuumschlauch wieder an Anschluss A an.

4.	� Wir empfehlen, bei Verwendung von Erstarrungsmitteln diese in den 
Liner zu geben, bevor die Vakuumquelle auf AUS geschaltet wird. 
Bei Nichtbeachtung kann Flüssigkeit aus dem Zubehöranschluss 
austreten, wenn die Abdeckung entfernt wird.

5.	� Bei Tandemverbindungen wird empfohlen, dass alle benutzten und 
nicht benutzten Liner nach jeder Prozedur entnommen und ersetzt 
werden.

6.	 Nicht für Thoraxdrainagen geeignet.
7.	� Medi-Vac® Behälter dürfen ausschließlich mit Medi-Vac® Hardware 

verwendet werden.
Medi-Stop 
Bitte beachten Sie diese zusätzlichen Anweisungen bei Verwendung 
eines Medi-Stop Absaugreglers. Schließen Sie den Vakuumschlauch wie 
in Abb. 5 gezeigt an der Seite an. Wenn der Absaugschlauch noch nicht 
angeschlossen ist, verbinden Sie diesen mit dem kürzeren Ende des 
Medi-Stop, direkt neben dem runden Ein-/Aus-Ventil (Abb. 5). Verbinden 
Sie das andere Schlauchende mit Anschluss B. Verbinden Sie ein weiteres 
Stück Absaugschlauch mit dem anderen Ende des Medi-Stop. Befestigen 
Sie den Absauggriff am anderen Schlauchende. Legen Sie Ihren Finger/
Daumen auf das runde Ein-/Aus-Ventil auf der Oberseite des Medi-Stop, 
um das Vakuum zu öffnen (Abb. 6). Nehmen Sie den Finger/Daumen 
weg, um das Vakuum zu schließen.
Warnhinweis: Der Medi-Stop ist mit einer Ansaugkanüle zu verwenden, 
und seine Funktionsfähigkeit muss vor der Verwendung geprüft werden.
Mindestunterdruck für das ordnungsgemäße Funktionieren des  
Medi-Stop = -400mmHg.  
Wenn das unten abgebildete Symbol auf dem Produktetikett aufscheint, 
bedeutet dies “für die pädriatische Verwendung geeignet”:

FÜR DIE PÄDRIATISCHE VERWENDUNG GEEIGNET

Reinigen des Flex Advantage® Mehrweg-Außenbehälters 
1.	� Der Außenbehälter ist wiederverwendbar und muss gemäß 

dem Krankenhausprotokoll gereinigt werden. Reinigen Sie 
den Mehrweg-Außenbehälter von Hand. Wir empfehlen die 
folgenden Reinigungsmittel: warmes Seifenwasser, Bleichmittel 
(NaOCl), Äthylalkohol oder Isopropanol. Die Verwendung von 
Reinigungsmitteln, die quaternäre Ammoniumsalze, starke Basen 
oder gechlortes Benzol (Phenole) enthalten, wird nicht empfohlen. 
Die wiederholte Anwendung von ungeeigneten Reinigungsmitteln 
kann zur Beschädigung des Außenbehälters führen.

2.	� Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Mehrweg- Außenbehälter trocken ist, bevor 
Sie die Vakuumquelle anschließen und verwenden.

Enthält Diethylhexylphthalat (DEHP)

Achtung: Das Vorhandensein von Phthalat sowie die genaue Art werden 
auf dem Produktetikett angegeben.
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Indicazioni per l’uso 
Codice di identificazione porte 
A. Porta Vacuum. B. Porta Paziente.
C. Porta Tandem (Ortopedica). D. Porta accessori.
Installazione e Uso 
Contenitore rigido riutilizzabile Flex Advantage® 
1.	� Collocare il contenitore rigido riutilizzabile nella staffa sul supporto 

cilindrico o a parete.
2.	� Utilizzando il grosso tubo di collegamento riutilizzabile, collegare la 

fonte di aspirazione alla valvola presente sulla staffa del contenitore 
rigido.

3.	� Se si utilizzano contenitori rigidi dotati di adattatore DISS  
(Diameter Index Safety System), collegarli direttamente al regolatore 
di aspirazione.

Cartuccia Flex Advantage® (coperchio blu e cartuccia flessibile):
1.	 Non utilizzare se il prodotto ha superato la “data di scadenza”.
2.	� Rimuovere la cartuccia dalla confezione ed estenderla completamente.
3.	� Controllare visivamente la presenza di fori o altri danni. Controllare 

visivamente la presenza di segni di usura o altri danni nel contenitore 
rigido riutilizzabile. Se si osservano dei danni gettare il prodotto.

4.	� Verificare che il meccanismo di arresto si muova liberamente 
scuotendo delicatamente la cartuccia e ascoltando il suono prodotto 
dal movimento del meccanismo.

5.	� Verificare che la cartuccia venga utilizzata con un contenitore rigido 
riutilizzabile di misura equivalente.

6.	� Girare ed estendere completamente la cartuccia (Figura 1). Inserire  
la cartuccia nel contenitore rigido riutilizzabile. Esercitare una  
salda pressione sul coperchio per garantire una corretta sigillatura 
(Figura 2).

7.	 Collegare il tubo di aspirazione alla Porta A.
8.	 Collegare il tubo paziente alla Porta B.
9.	 Attivare la fonte di aspirazione.
10.	 Premere con forza sulle porte con il tappo.
11.	� Verificare che la cartuccia si estenda completamente fino a 

raggiungere le dimensioni del contenitore rigido riutilizzabile. La 
mancata estensione della cartuccia indica la presenza di collegamenti 
lenti, installazione inappropriata o prodotti danneggiati.

Se è necessaria un’installazione tandem, fare riferimento alle 
istruzioni fornite con il tubo tandem. Si consiglia di non far riempire 
completamente l’ultima cartuccia dell’installazione tandem al fine di 
consentire la fuoriuscita dei fluidi dall’altra cartuccia.
Smaltimento 
Nota: La cartuccia deve essere mantenuta sotto vuoto fino al 
completamento dei passaggi 1-3.
1.	� Scollegare il tubo paziente dalla Porta B e inserire il tappo sulla porta. 

Se si utilizzano cartucce in tandem, fare riferimento alle istruzioni 
fornite con il tubo tandem.

2.	� Sigillare saldamente tutte le porte diverse dalla porta di aspirazione 
(Porta A).

3.	� Scollegare il tubo di aspirazione dalla Porta A e inserire il tappo sulla 
porta (Figura 3).

4.	� Disattivare la fonte di aspirazione.
5.	� Rimuovere la cartuccia sollevandola dal bordo del coperchio  

(Figura 4).
Nota: Le cartucce sono monouso e non devono essere riutilizzate. 
Procedere allo smaltimento conformemente al protocollo ospedaliero.
Rischi connessi al riutilizzo 
Il riutilizzo della cartuccia comporta i seguenti rischi:
1.	 Il dispositivo non è convalidato per il riutilizzo.
2.	� Il design del dispositivo può non agevolare la pulizia e l’inadeguata 

decontaminazione può comportare il rischio di infezione.
3.	� In caso di riutilizzo e/o decontaminazione, il dispositivo potrebbe 

non funzionare come previsto dal costruttore e ciò può causare la 
degradazione del materiale con conseguente guasto del dispositivo.

Attenzione: Il contenuto del prodotto è considerato potenzialmente 
pericoloso. In caso di perdita di vuoto: Verificare che il coperchio della 
cartuccia sia completamente inserito sul contenitore rigido riutilizzabile. 
Controllare che tutti i collegamenti siano a tenuta d’aria e che la fonte di 
aspirazione sia attiva. Si noti che la cartuccia può collassare a causa della 
presenza di perdite d’aria nel contenitore rigido riutilizzabile.
Avvertenze 
1.	� Non inserire una cartuccia in un contenitore rigido riutilizzabile che 

non sia della stessa misura.
2.	� È sconsigliato mantenere le cartucce sotto vuoto quando non in uso.
3.	� L’interruzione prematura del vuoto può avvenire nelle seguenti 

condizioni:
	 •	� Il contenitore rigido riutilizzabile con la cartuccia inserita viene 

urtato e spostato improvvisamente dalla posizione verticale. Il 
meccanismo di arresto della cartuccia è sensibile all’angolazione 
ed è progettato per interrompere il vuoto in presenza di tali 
condizioni. Durante l’uso lasciare una lunghezza sufficiente del 
tubo paziente così da evitare l’inclinazione del contenitore rigido 
quando il tubo viene tirato e spostato nel corso di una procedura.

	 •	� Gli agenti di rilascio del gas di aspirazione, quali il perossido di 
idrogeno o lo iodopovidone, possono produrre elevate quantità di 
schiuma che possono attivare la valvola di arresto o causare una 
fuoriuscita forzata dei fluidi dal contenitore.

	 •	� Quando la fonte di aspirazione è attiva, non occludere la porta 
paziente o l’estremità del tubo paziente.

	 •	� Se il funzionamento di una cartuccia si arresta prematuramente 
per questi, o altri motivi, scollegare il tubo dalla Porta A e  
installare subito una nuova cartuccia. Ricollegare il tubo del vuoto 
alla Porta A.

4.	� Prima di disattivare la fonte di aspirazione si consiglia di  
introdurre nella cartuccia un agente solidificante. In caso contrario 

il liquido potrebbe fuoriuscire dalla porta accessori quando il tappo 
viene rimosso.

5.	� Per le installazioni tandem, si consiglia di scollegare tutte le cartucce 
utilizzate e non utilizzate e quindi ricollegarle dopo ogni procedura.

6.	 Non adatto al drenaggio toracico.
7.	� I contenitori Medi-Vac® possono essere utilizzati esclusivamente con 

attrezzatura Medi-Vac®.
Medistop 
Se viene utilizzato un regolatore di aspirazione Medistop, fare 
riferimento alle indicazioni supplementari. Collegare lateralmente il 
tubo del vuoto come illustrato (Figura 5). Se non è già collegato, fissare 
saldamente il tubo di aspirazione al lato corto del regolatore Medistop 
accanto alla valvola On/Off circolare (Figura 5). Fissare l’altra estremità 
del tubo alla Porta B. Collegare un altra sezione di tubo di aspirazione 
all’altra estremità del regolatore Medistop. Fissare la cannula di 
aspirazione all’altra estremità del tubo. Per aprire il vuoto, inserire un 
dito/pollice sulla valvola On/Off circolare posta sulla parte superiore  
del regolatore Medistop (Figura 6). Per chiudere il vuoto, rimuovere il 
dito/pollice.
Avvertenza: Il regolatore Medistop deve essere utilizzato con una 
cannula di aspirazione e occorre controllarne la funzionalità prima 
dell’uso. Minima pressione di aspirazione per il corretto funzionamento 
di Medistop = -400mmHg.
Se stampigliato sull’etichetta del prodotto, il seguente simbolo indica 
che il prodotto è adatto “per l’uso pediatrico”:

PER USO PEDIATRICO

Pulizia del contenitore rigido riutilizzabile Flex Advantage® 
1.	� Il contenitore rigido è riutilizzabile e deve essere pulito e disinfettato 

conformemente al protocollo ospedaliero. Pulire manualmente 
il contenitore rigido riutilizzabile. Si consigliano i seguenti 
detergenti: acqua saponata calda, candeggina (NaOCl), etanolo o 
isopropanolo (alcool isopropilico). I detergenti contenenti sali di 
ammonio quaternario, sostanze alcaline forti o idrocarburi a base 
di clorobenzene (fenoli) non sono consigliati. L’uso ripetuto di 
detergenti non compatibili può danneggiare il contenitore rigido.

2.	� Verificare che il contenitore rigido riutilizzabile sia asciutto prima di 
collegare la fonte di aspirazione per il relativo impiego.

 

Contiene ftalati Bis (2-etilesile) DEHP

Attenzione: Se richiesto, la presenza e il tipo di ftalati saranno indicati 
sull’etichetta del singolo prodotto.
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Instrucciones de Uso 
Clave de Identificación de Puerto 
A.	 Puerto de Vacío. B.	 Puerto para el Paciente.
C.	 Puerto Tándem (Ortopédico). D.	 Puerto Accesorio.
Armado y Uso 
Vasija Dura Reusable Flex Advantage® 
1.	� Ubique la vasija dura reusable en el soporte en el pie rodante o  

la pared. 
2.	� Utilizando los tubos reusables de conexión, conecte la fuente de vacío 

a la válvula en el soporte de la vasija dura. 
3.	� Para vasijas duras con un adaptador de Sistema de Seguridad de 

Índice de Diámetro (DISS), conecte directamente con el regulador  
de vacío. 

Revestimiento Interno Flex Advantage® (tapa azul con 
revestimiento flexible):
1.	 No utilice si el producto ha superado la fecha de “Usar antes de”. 
2.	 Quite el revestimiento del paquete y extiéndalo completamente. 
3.	� Inspeccione visualmente para ver si hay perforaciones u otros daños. 

Inspeccione visualmente la vasija dura para verificar desgastes u otros 
daños. Descarte el producto si se observan daños.

4.	� Confirme que el mecanismo de cierre se mueve libremente al sacudir 
el revestimiento hacia arriba y abajo mientras escucha el sonido del 
mecanismo moviéndose. 

5.	� Verifique que el revestimiento será usado con una vasija dura 
reusable de tamaño equivalente. 

6.	� Gire y extienda completamente el revestimiento (Figura 1). Inserte el 
revestimiento en la vasija dura reusable. Presione firmemente la tapa 
hacia abajo para asegurar un sellado adecuado (Figura 2).

7.	 Conecte los tubos de vacío al Puerto A.
8.	 Conecte los tubos del paciente al Puerto B.
9.	 Encienda (ON) el suministro de vacío. 
10.	 Presione firmemente los puertos cubiertos.
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11.	� Asegúrese de que el revestimiento se expande completamente 
al tamaño de la vasija dura reusable. La falta de expansión del 
revestimiento indica conexiones sueltas, ajuste general inapropiado, 
o productos dañados. Si se requiere un ajuste del tándem, diríjase a

	� las instrucciones provistas con los tubos del tándem. Se recomienda 
que el último revestimiento en el ajuste del tándem no sea llenado 
completamente para permitir la entrada del sobreflujo del otro 
revestimiento. 

Desechos 
Nota: El revestimiento debe ser mantenido al vacío hasta que se 
completen los pasos 1-3.
1.	� Desconecte los tubos del paciente del Puerto B y tape el puerto. Si se 

usan revestimientos en tándem, diríjase a las instrucciones provistas 
con los tubos de tándem. 

2.	� Selle firmemente todos los puertos que no sean el puerto de vacío 
(Puerto A).

3.	 Desconecte el tubo de vacío del Puerto A y tape el puerto (Figura 3).
4.	 Apague (OFF) el suministro de vacío.
5.	� Elimine el revestimiento levantando hacia arriba el aro de la tapa 

(Figura 4).
Nota: Los revestimientos son descartables y no deben ser reutilizados. 
Descártelos en cumplimiento con el protocolo hospitalario. 
Riesgos Asociados con la Reutilización
Los riesgos que se listan aquí debajo existen si el revestimiento es 
reutilizado: 
1.	 El aparato no está validado para ser reutilizado.
2.	� El diseño del aparato podría no facilitar la limpieza, y si ha sido 

descontaminado inadecuadamente podrá tener como resultado un 
riesgo de infección. 

3.	� El aparato podría no funcionar tal como lo ha planeado el fabricante 
si es reutilizado y/o descontaminado, y podría resultar en una 
degradación material resultante en fallas en el aparato. 

Precaución: Los contenidos del producto son considerados 
potencialmente peligrosos. En Caso de Pérdida de Vacío: Verifique 
para asegurar que la tapa del revestimiento está completamente 
adosada a la vasija dura reusable. Verifique que todas las conexiones 
estén bien ajustadas y que el vacío esté encendido. Note que el 
revestimiento podrá colapsar si el aire se filtra en la vasija dura reusable. 
Advertencias
1.	� No inserte un revestimiento en una vasija dura reusable que no sea 

del mismo tamaño.
2.	� No se recomienda someter a los revestimientos al vacío cuando no 

estén en uso. 
3.	� El cierrre prematuro del vacío puede ocurrir bajo las siguientes 

condiciones: 
	 •	� La vasija dura reusable con el revestimiento insertado es golpeada 

y movida repentinamente de una posición vertical. El mecanismo 
de cierre del revestimiento es sensible a los ángulos, y diseñado 
para detener el vacío bajo estas condiciones. Permita que haya 
suficientes tuberías de pacientes durante el uso para evitar 
volcaduras de la vasija dura cuando los tubos son halados o 
movidos durante un procedimiento. 

	 •	� Succionar agentes de lanzamiento de gas, tales como agua 
oxigenada o iodopovidona, puede producir altos niveles de espuma 
que pueden activar la válvula de cierre o causar que el fluido sea 
expulsado con fuerza fuera de la vasija. 

	 •	� Cuando el vacío esté encendido (ON), no obstruya el puerto del 
paciente o el extremo del tubo del paciente. 

	 •	� Si un revestimiento se cierra (OFF) de manera prematura, por ésta 
o cualquier otra razón, desconecte el tubo del Puerto A e instale un 
nuevo revestimiento inmediatamente. Reconecte el tubo de vacío 
al Puerto A. 

4.	� Se recomienda que cualquier agente de solidificación sea introducido 
en el revestimiento antes de apagar (OFF) la fuente de vacío. No hacer 
esto puede causar que el líquido fluya hacia afuera del puerto de 
accesorios cuando la tapa es quitada. 

5.	� Para ajustes de tándems, se recomienda que todos los revestimientos 
usados y no usados sean desconectados y subsiguientemente 
reemplazados luego de cada procedimiento.

6.	 No está diseñado para drenaje torácico. 
7.	� Los recipientes Medi-Vac® solo deben utilizarse con componentes 

Medi-Vac®.
Medistop 
Si se utiliza un regulador de succión de Medistop, tenga en cuenta estas 
instrucciones adicionales. Conecte el tubo del vacío al costado tal como 
se ilustra en (Figura 5). Si no está ya conectado, adose con seguridad el 
tubo de succión al extremo corteo del Medistop más cercano a la válvula 
circular de apagado/encendido (on/off) (Figura 5). Adose el otro extremo 
del tubo firmemente al Puerto B. Conecte otro tramo de tubos de succión 
al otro extremo del Medistop. Ajuste la manija de succión al otro extremo 

del tubo. Para abrir el vacío, ubique un dedo/pulgar en la válvula circular 
de apagado/encendido en la parte superior del Medistop (Figura 6). Para 
cerrar el vacío, quite el dedo/pulgar. 
Advertencia: El Medistop debe ser usado con una cánula de succión y 
debe ser revisado para verificar su funcionalidad antes de ser usado.  
La presión de vacío mínima para el funcionamiento apropiado del 
Medistop = -400mmHg. 
Cuando se imprima en la etiqueta del producto, el siguiente símbolo 
significa que es apto “para uso pediátrico”:

PARA USO PEDIÁTRICO

Limpieza de Vasija Dura Reusable Flex Advantage® 
1.	� La vasija dura es reusable y debería ser limpiada y desinfectada en 

cumplimiento con el protocolo hospitalario. Limpie manualmente 
la vasija dura reusable. Los siguientes agentes de limpieza son 
recomendados: agua jabonosa tibia, lejía o cloro (NaOCl), etanol 
or isopopropanol (alcohol isopropílico). Agentes de limpieza que 
contengan sales de amoníaco, alcaloides fuertes o bencina clorinada 
(fenoles) con base de hidrocarburo no se recomiendan. El uso repetido 
de agentes de limpieza incompatibles puede dañar la vasija dura. 

2.	� Asegúrese de que la vasija dura reusable esté seca antes de conectar 
la fuente de vacío para su uso. 

Contiene Ftalato-Bis(2-etilexila) DEHP

Atención: De ser aplicable, la presencia y tipo de Ftalato será mostrada 
en la etiqueta de producto individual.
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Instruções de Utilização 
Chave de Identificação de Porta
A.	 Porta de Vácuo. B.	 Porta do Paciente.
C.	 Porta Tandem (Ortopedia). D.	 Porta Acessória.
Configuração e Utilização 
Recipiente Duro Reutilizável Flex Advantage®
1.	� Coloque o recipiente duro reutilizável num suporte no suporte com 

rolo ou parede.
2.	� Utilizando a tubagem de ligação de volume reutilizável, ligue a fonte 

de vácuo à válvula no suporte do recipiente duro.
3.	� Para recipientes duros com um adaptador de Sistema de Segurança do 

Índice do Diâmetro (SSID), ligue directamente ao regulador de vácuo.
Revestimento Flex Advantage® (tampa azul com revestimento 
flexível):
1.	 Não utilize se o produto tiver ultrapassado a data de validade.
2.	 Remova o revestimento da embalagem e estenda-o totalmente.
3.	� Inspeccione visualmente o revestimento em busca de perfurações ou 

outros danos. Inspeccione visualmente o recipiente duro em busca de 
desgaste ou outros danos. Elimine o produto se encontrar danos.

4.	� Confirme se o mecanismo de corte se move livremente abanando com 
suavidade o revestimento para cima e para baixo, enquanto tenta 
ouvir o som do mecanismo a mover-se.

5.	� Verifique se o revestimento irá ser utilizado com um recipiente duro 
reutilizável de tamanho equivalente.

6.	� Rode e estenda totalmente o revestimento (Figura 1). Insira o 
revestimento no recipiente duro reutilizável. Pressione para baixo 
com firmeza na tampa para se certificar de que houve uma selagem 
correcta (Figura 2).

7.	 Ligue a tubagem de vácuo à Porta A.
8.	 Ligue a tubagem do paciente à Porta B.
9.	 Ligue o abastecimento de vácuo.
10.	 Pressione as portas tapadas com firmeza.
11.	� Certifique-se de que o revestimento se expande completamente até 

ao tamanho do recipiente duro reutilizável. A falta de expansão no 
revestimento indica ligações soltas, uma configuração inadequada 
ou produtos danificados.

Se for necessária uma configuração em tandem, consulte as instruções 
fornecidas com a tubagem tandem. Recomenda-se que o último 
revestimento na configuração tandem não seja enchido completamente, 
de modo a permitir um extravasamento de fluido do outro revestimento.
Eliminação 
Nota: O revestimento deve ser mantido sob vácuo até os passos 1-3 
estarem terminados.
1.	� Desligue a tubagem do paciente da Porta B e tape a porta. Se estiver a 

utilizar revestimentos em tandem, consulte as instruções fornecidas 
com a tubagem tandem.

2.	� Vede todas as portas com firmeza, com excepção da porta de vácuo 
(Porta A).

3.	 Desligue a tubagem de vácuo da Porta A e tape a porta (Figura 3).

4.	 Desligue o abastecimento de vácuo.
5.	 Remova o revestimento elevando-o na borda da tampa (Figura 4).
Nota: Os revestimentos são descartáveis e não deverão ser reutilizados. 
Elimine-os em conformidade com o protocolo do hospital.
Risco Associado com a Reutilização
Os riscos indicados abaixo existem se o revestimento for reutilizado:
1.	 O dispositivo não foi validado para reutilização.
2.	� O design do dispositivo poderá não facilitar a limpeza e, se for 

descontaminado de modo inadequado, poderá resultar em risco  
de infecção.

3.	� O dispositivo poderá não ter o desempenho pretendido pelo 
fabricante se for reutilizado e/ou descontaminado, podendo resultar 
na degradação do material e na subsequente falha do dispositivo.

Atenção: Os conteúdos do produto são considerados potencialmente 
perigosos. No Caso de Perda de Vácuo: Verifique para se assegurar 
que a tampa do revestimento está totalmente colocada no recipiente 
duro reutilizável. Verifique que todas as ligações estão estanques e que o 
vácuo está ligado. Tenha em atenção que o revestimento poderá colapsar 
se houver fugas de ar para o recipiente duro reutilizável.
Avisos 
1.	� Não insira um revestimento num recipiente duro reutilizável que não 

seja do mesmo tamanho.
2.	� Não é recomendável sujeitar os revestimentos ao vácuo quando não 

estão a ser utilizados.
3.	� Poderá ocorrer o corte prematuro do vácuo sob as seguintes 

condições:
	 •	� O recipiente duro reutilizável com o revestimento inserido sofre 

um choque e é movido repentinamente de uma posição vertical. O 
mecanismo de corte do revestimento é sensível ao posicionamento 
e concebido para parar o vácuo sob estas condições. Permita a 
existência de tubagem do paciente em número suficiente para 
evitar inclinar o recipiente duro quando a tubagem for puxada e 
movida durante um procedimento.

	 •	� A sucção de agentes que libertem gás, tais como peróxido de 
hidrogénio ou iodopovidona, podem produzir grandes quantidades 
de espuma que pode activar a válvula de corte ou fazer com que o 
fluido saia do recipiente.

	 •	� Quando o vácuo está ligado, não obstrua a porta do paciente ou a 
ponta do tubo do paciente.

	 •	� Se um revestimento se desligar prematuramente, por estes 
motivos, ou quaisquer outros, desligue o tubo da Porta A e instale 
um novo revestimento imediatamente. Volte a ligar o tubo de 
vácuo à Porta A.

4.	� Recomenda-se que qualquer agente de solidificação seja introduzido 
no revestimento antes de desligar a fonte de vácuo. Não seguir esta 
recomendação poderá fazer com que o fluido extravase pela porta 
acessória quando a tampa for removida.

5.	� Para configurações em tandem, recomenda-se que todos os revestimentos 
utilizados e por utilizar sejam desligados e, subsequentemente, 
substituídos, no seguimento de cada procedimento.  

6.	 Não se destina a drenagem torácica.
7.	� Vasilhas Medi-Vac® devem ser utilizadas somente com hardware 

Medi-Vac®.
Medistop 
Se for utlizado um regulador de sucção Medistop, consulte estas 
instruções adicionais. Ligue o tubo de vácuo na lateral, como ilustrado na 
(Figura 5). Se não estiver já ligada, anexe com segurança a tubagem de 
sucção à ponta mais corta do Medistop que esteja mais junto da válvula 
de ligar/desligar circular (Figura 5). Anexe a outra ponta da tubagem com 
firmeza à Porta B. Ligue a outra extensão da tubagem de sucção à outra 
ponta do Medistop. Anexe o cabo da sucção à outra ponta da tubagem. 
Para abrir o vácuo, coloque um dedo/polegar na válvula de ligar/desligar 
circular localizada no topo do Medistop (Figura 6). Para fechar o vácuo, 
remova o dedo/polegar.
Aviso: O Medistop tem de ser utilizado com uma cânula de sucção  
e a sua funcionalidade deve ser verificada antes da utilização.  
A pressão de vácuo mínima para o funcionamento adequado do 
Medistop = -400mmHg.
Quando impresso no rótulo do produto, o símbolo abaixo significa 
adequado “para utilização pediátrica”:

PARA UTILIZAÇÃO PEDIÁTRICA

Limpeza para Recipiente Duro Reutilizável Flex Advantage®
1.	� O recipiente duro é reutilizável e deve ser limpo e desinfectado em 

conformidade com o protocolo do hospital. Limpe o recipiente duro 
reutilizável manualmente. São recomendados os seguintes agentes 
de limpeza: água morna com sabão, lixívia (NaOCl), etanol ou 
isopropanol (álcool isopropílico). Os agentes de limpeza que contêm 
sais de amónio quaternário, alcalinos fortes ou hidrocarbonetos 

com base em benzeno clorinado (fenóis) não são recomendados. 
A utilização repetida de agentes de limpeza incompatíveis poderá 
danificar o recipiente duro.

2.	� Assegure-se que o recipiente duro reutilizável está seco antes de ligar 
a fonte de vácuo, para utilização.

 

Contém di(2-etilexil) ftalato DEHP

Atenção: Se aplicável, a presença e tipo de ftalato será descrita na 
etiqueta de produto individual.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing 
Identificatiesleutel Poort
A.	 Vacuümpoort. B. Patiëntenpoort.
C. Tandempoort (Orthopedisch). D. Accessoirepoort.
Opstellen en Gebruik 
Flex Advantage® Herbruikbare harde container
1.	� Plaats de herbruikbare harde container in de beugel op de 

rolstandaard of aan de wand.
2.	� Sluit de vacuümbron aan op de afsluiter op de beugel van de 

harde container, met gebruikmaking van de losse herbruikbare 
aansluitslangen.

3.	� Sluit harde containers direct aan op de vacuümregelaar met een 
Diameter Index Safety System (Diameter Index Veiligheidssysteem, of 
DISS) adapter.

Flex Advantage® Voering (blauw deksel met flexibele voering):
1.	 Gebruik het product niet na de “Gebruiken voor” datum.
2.	 Haal de voering uit de verpakking en trek hem volledig uit.
3.	� Inspecteer de voering visueel op perforaties of andere 

beschadigingen. Inspecteer de herbruikbare harde container visueel 
op slijtage of andere beschadigingen. Gooi het product weg als er 
beschadigingen worden waargenomen.

4.	� Controleer of het afsluitmechanisme vrij beweegt door de voering 
voorzichtig op en neer te schudden terwijl u luistert naar het geluid 
van het bewegende mechanisme.

5.	� Verifieer dat de voering wordt gebruikt met een herbruikbare harde 
container van dezelfde maat.

6.	� Draai de voering en trek hem volledig uit (Afbeelding 1). Do de 
voering in de herbruikbare harde container Druk het deksel goed aan 
zodat het goed afsluit (Afbeelding 2).

7.	 Sluit de vacuümslang aan op Poort A.
8.	 Sluit de patiëntenslang aan op Poort B.
9.	 Open de vacuümtoevoer.
10.	 Druk stevig op de afgedekte poorten.
11.	� Zorg ervoor dat de voering volledig open gaat tot de omvang van de 

herbruikbare harde container. Als de voering niet volledig open gaat, 
betekent dit losse aansluitingen, onjuiste opstelling of beschadigde 
producten.

Als er een tandemopstelling is vereist, raadpleeg dan de met de 
tandemslangen meegeleverde gebruiksaanwijzing. Het wordt 
aanbevolen dat de laatste voering in de tandemopstelling niet volledig 
wordt gevuld om overloop van de ander voering mogelijk te maken.
Afvoer 
Opmerking: De voering dient onder vacuüm te worden gehouden 
totdat stap 1-3 zijn voltooid.
1.	� Ontkoppel de patiëntenslang van Poort B en dek de poort af. Als er 

voeringen in tandem worden gebruikt, raadpleeg dan de met de 
tandemslangen meegeleverde gebruiksaanwijzing.

2.	 Sluit alle andere poorten dan de vacuümpoort (Poort A) goed af.
3.	� Ontkoppel de vacuümslang van Poort A en dek de poort af  

(Afbeelding 3).
4.	 Sluit de vacuümtoevoer af.
5.	� Verwijder de voering door hem op te tillen aan de rand van het deksel 

(Afbeelding 4).
Opmerking: Voeringen en wegwerpartikelen mogen niet worden 
hergebruikt. Gooi ze weg in overeenstemming met ziekenhuisprotocol.
Risico’s verbonden aan hergebruik 
De onderstaande risico’s bestaan als de voering wordt hergebruikt:
1.	 Het toestel is niet gevalideerd voor hergebruik.
2.	� Het kan zijn dat het ontwerp van het toestel de reiniging niet 

bevordert en indien het onvoldoende wordt ontsmet, kan die leiden 
tot besmettingen.

3.	� Het kan zijn dat het toestel niet functioneert zoals door de fabrikant is 
bedoeld als het wordt hergebruikt en/of ontsmet, wat kan resulteren 
in degradatie van het materiaal wat kan leiden tot defecten aan het 
toestel.
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6.	� Przekręcić i całkowicie rozłożyć wkład (rys. 1). Umieścić wkład w 
zbiorniku wielokrotnego użytku. Docisnąć wieczko, aby uszczelnić 
całość (rys. 2).

7.	 Podłączyć próżnię do przyłącza A.
8.	 Podłączyć rurkę pacjenta do przyłącza B.
9.	 WŁĄCZYĆ pompę próżniową.
10.	� Mocno docisnąć nasadki przyłączy.
11.	� Sprawdzić, czy wkład całkowicie rozwija się do rozmiaru zbiornika 

wielokrotnego użytku. Jeśli nie, oznacza to zbyt luźne podłączenia, 
nieprawidłowe przygotowanie lub uszkodzenie produktu.

Jeśli potrzebne jest podłączenie tandemowe, należy postępować zgodnie 
z instrukcją rurek tandemowych. W układzie tandemowym zaleca się 
niedopuszczanie do całkowitego wypełnienia ostatniego wkładu w celu 
umożliwienia przelewania płynów z innego wkładu.
Usuwanie
Uwaga: Wkład należy trzymać w warunkach próżniowych do 
ukończenia kroków 1-3.
1.	� Odłączyć rurkę pacjenta od przyłącza B i nałożyć nasadkę na 

przyłącze. W przypadku stosowania wkładów w tandemie, należy 
postępować zgodnie z instrukcją dostarczoną wraz z rurkami 
tandemowymi.

2.	� Szczelnie zamknąć wszystkie przyłącza poza przyłączem próżni 
(przyłącze A).

3.	� Odłączyć rurkę próżni od przyłącza A i nałożyć nasadkę na przyłącze 
(rys. 3).

4.	 WYŁĄCZYĆ pompę próżniową.
5.	 Usunąć wkład, unosząc w górę krawędź wieczka (rys. 4).
Uwaga: Wkłady są jednorazowego użytku; nie wolno stosować ich 
ponownie. Należy je usuwać zgodnie z regulaminem szpitala.
Niebezpieczeństwo związane z ponownym wykorzystaniem 
wkładów 
Poniżej opisano zagrożenia występujące w przypadku ponownego użycia 
wkładów:
1.	 Urządzenie nie zostało zatwierdzone do wielokrotnego użytku.
2.	� Konstrukcja urządzenia może utrudniać jego czyszczenie, a jeśli nie 

zostanie ono odpowiednio odkażone, może dojść do infekcji.
3.	� W przypadku ponownego użycia i/lub odkażania, urządzenie  

może nie działać w sposób przewidziany przez producenta; może 
również dojść do pogorszenia jakości produktu skutkującego  
awarią urządzenia.

Uwaga: Elementy produktu mogą być potencjalnie niebezpieczne. 
W przypadku utraty próżni: Sprawdzić, czy wieczko wkładu jest 
całkowicie połączone ze zbiornikiem wielokrotnego użytku. Sprawdzić, 
czy wszystkie podłączenia są hermetyczne i czy włączono pompę 
próżniową. Należy zwrócić uwagę, że jeśli powietrze dostanie się do 
zbiornika wielokrotnego użytku, wkład może się zwinąć.
Ostrzeżenia
1.	� Nie umieszczać wkładu w zbiorniku wielokrotnego użytku o innym 

rozmiarze.
2.	� Nie zaleca się poddawać działaniu próżni wkładów, które nie są 

aktualnie wykorzystywane.
3.	� Przedwczesne odcięcie próżni może nastąpić w poniższych 

okolicznościach:
	 •	� Zbiornik wielokrotnego użytku z wkładem znajdującym się 

wewnątrz zostanie uderzony i gwałtownie wytrącony z pozycji 
pionowej. Mechanizm odcinający wkładu reaguje na zmianę kąta; 
zaprojektowano go tak, aby w takiej sytuacji odcinał próżnię. Aby 
uniknąć przechylania zbiornika podczas ciągnięcia i przesuwania 
rurek w trakcie przeprowadzania procedur medycznych, rurka 
pacjenta powinna być wystarczająco długa.

	 •	� Zassanie uwalniających gaz substancji takich jak nadtlenek wodoru 
lub jodopowidon może spowodować wytworzenie dużych ilości 
piany, która może aktywować zawór odcinający lub spowodować, 
że płyn zostanie gwałtownie wyparty z zbiornika.

	 •	� Nie zatykać przyłącza pacjenta lub końcówki rurki pacjenta przy 
włączonej pompie próżniowej.

	 •	� Jeśli z dowolnej przyczyny dojdzie do zbyt wczesnego odcięcia 
wkładu , odłączyć rurkę od przyłącza A i bezzwłocznie założyć 
nowy wkład. Ponownie podłączyć rurkę z próżnią do przyłącza A.

4.	� Zaleca się wprowadzenie środka zestalającego do wkładu przed 
odłączeniem próżni. Niewykonanie tej czynności może spowodować, 
iż po zdjęciu nasadki płyn wypłynie przez przyłącze do akcesoriów.

5.	� W przypadku podłączeń tandemowych zaleca się, aby wszystkie użyte 
i nieużyte wkłady były odłączane i następnie wymieniane po każdej 
procedurze medycznej.

6.	 Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do drenażu klatki piersiowej.
7.	� Pojemników Medi-Vac® można używać wyłącznie ze sprzętem  

Medi-Vac®.
Medistop 
Jeśli stosowany jest regulator ssania Medistop, należy zapoznać się z 
poniższymi, dodatkowymi zaleceniami. Podłączyć rurkę próżniową z 
boku zgodnie z rys. 5. Jeśli nie wykonano tej czynności wcześniej, należy 
dobrze zamocować rurki do sukcji do krótkiej końcówki regulatora 
Medistop, która znajduje się najbliżej okrągłego zaworu włącz/wyłącz 
(rys. 5). Drugą końcówkę rurki należy szczelnie zamocować do przyłącza 
B. Drugą część rurki do sukcji należy podłączyć do drugiej końcówki 
regulatora Medistop. Zamocować uchwyt z przyssawką do drugiej 
końcówki rurki. Aby otworzyć próżnię, umieścić palec/kciuk na okrągłym 
zaworze włącz/wyłącz znajdującym się na regulatorze Medistop (rys. 6). 
Aby zamknąć próżnię, odsunąć palec/kciuk.
Ostrzeżenie: Regulatora Medistop należy używać z kaniulą do  
odsysania, a przed zastosowaniem należy sprawdzić jego 
funkcjonowanie. Minimalna wartość podciśnienia niezbędna do 
prawidłowego funkcjonowania regulatora Medistop wynosi  
= -400mmHg.
Poniższy symbol wydrukowany na opakowaniu produktu oznacza, że 
nadaje się on do „zastosowań pediatrycznych”:

DO ZASTOSOWAŃ PEDIATRYCZNYCH

Czyszczenie zbiornika wielokrotnego użytku Flex Advantage®
1.	� Zbiornik nadaje się do wielokrotnego użycia, wobec czego należy 

go dezynfekować zgodnie z regulaminem szpitala. Zbiornik 
wielokrotnego użytku należy czyścić ręcznie. Zaleca się zastosowanie 
poniższych środków czyszczących: ciepła woda z mydłem, 
środek bielący (NaOCl), alkohol etylowy lub izopropanol (alkohol 
izopropylowy). Nie zaleca się stosowania środków czyszczących 
zawierających czwartorzędowe sole amoniowe, mocne substancje 
zasadowe lub węglowodory oparte na chlorowanym benzenie 
(fenole). Wielokrotne stosowanie niewłaściwych środków czystości 
może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia zbiornika.

2.	� Przed użyciem zbiornika i podłączeniem go do próżni należy 
sprawdzić, czy jest on całkowicie suchy.

Zawiera ftalan di(2-etyloheksylowy) DEHP

Uwaga: Jeśli będzie to niezbędne, obecność i rodzaj ftalanu zostanie 
zaznaczona na poszczególnych opakowaniach produktu.
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Let op: De inhoud van het product wordt als potentieel gevaarlijk 
beschouwd. In het geval van verlies van vacuüm: Controleer dat het 
deksel van de voering goed vast zit op de herbruikbare harde container. 
Controleer dat alle aansluitingen luchtdicht zijn en dat het vacuüm is 
ingeschakeld. Merk op dat de voering kan inklappen als er lucht in de 
herbruikbare harde container lekt.
Waarschuwingen 
1.	� Doe geen voering in een herbruikbare harde container die niet 

dezelfde maat heeft.
2.	� Het wordt niet aanbevolen om voeringen bloot te stellen aan vacuüm 

wanneer ze niet worden gebruikt.
3.	� Voortijdig afsluiten van het vacuüm kan zich onder de volgende 

omstandigheden voordoen:
	 •	� Wanneer de herbruikbare harde container met ingebrachte 

voering in verticale stand wordt gestoten en plotseling wordt 
bewogen. Het afsluitmechanisme van de voering is gevoelig 
voor hoeken en is ontworpen om het vacuüm onder deze 
omstandigheden af te sluiten. Zorg bij het gebruik voor voldoende 
patiëntenslang om te voorkomen dat de harde container wordt 
gekanteld als er aan de slang wordt getrokken en hij tijdens een 
procedure wordt bewogen.

	 •	� Het afzuigen van gas-vrijmakende middelen, zoals 
waterstofperoxide of povidon jodium, kan grote hoeveelheden 
schuim produceren dat de afsluitklep kan activeren of waardoor de 
vloeistof met kracht uit de container kan spuiten.

	 •	� Als het vacuüm AAN is, sluit dan de patiëntenpoort of het eind van 
de patiëntenslang niet af.

	 •	� Als een voering, om deze of een of andere reden, voortijdig afsluit, 
ontkoppel dan de slang van Poort A en plaats onmiddellijk een 
nieuwe voering. Sluit de vacuümslang weer aan op Poort A.

4.	� Het wordt aanbevolen om een stollingsmiddel aan de voering toe 
to voegen voor de vacuümbron wordt uitgeschakeld. Als dit wordt 
nagelaten kan dit tot gevolg hebben dat er bij het verwijderen van de 
kap vloeistof uit de accessoirepoort loopt.

5.	� Voor tandemopstellingen wordt aanbevolen dat alle gebruikte en 
ongebruikte voeringen worden ontkoppeld en vervolgens worden 
vervangen, ieder volgens procedure.

6.	 Niet bestemd voor thoracale afzuiging.
7.	� Medi-Vac® bussen dienen uitsluitend te worden gebruikt met  

Medi-Vac® hardware.
Medistop 
Als er een Medistop afzuigregelaar wordt gebruikt, volg dan deze 
aanvullende aanwijzingen op. Sluit de vacuümslang aan op de zijkant, 
zoals getoond in (Afbeelding 5). Sluit, indien dit nog niet het geval is, 
de afzuigslangen stevig aan op het korte eind van de Medistop die zich 
het dichtst bij de ronde aan/uitklep bevindt (Afbeelding 5). Sluit het 
andere eind van de slang stevig aan op Poort B. Sluit indien nodig een 
extra lengte afzuigslang aan op het andere eind van de Medistop. Sluit 
een afzuighandgreep aan op het andere eind van de slang. Plaats om 
het vacuüm te openen een vinger/duim op de ronde aan/uitklep die zich 
boven op de Medistop bevindt (Afbeelding 6). Haal de vinger/duim weg 
om het vacuüm te sluiten.
Waarschuwing: De Medistop moet worden gebruikt met een 
afzuigcanule en dient voor het gebruik te worden gecontroleerd op een 
goede werking. De minimale vacuümdruk voor een goede werking van 
de Medistop = -400mmHg.
Als het onderstaande symbool op het productetiket is gedrukt, betekent 
dit dat het geschikt is “voor pediatrisch gebruik”:

VOOR PEDIATRISCH GEBRUIK

Reinigen van de Flex Advantage® Herbruikbare harde container
1.	� De harde container is herbruikbaar en dient in overeenstemming 

met ziekenhuisprotocol te worden gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd. 
Reinig de herbruikbare harde container met de hand. De volgende 
reinigingsmiddelen worden aanbevolen: warm sop, bleek (NaOCl), 
ethanol of ispopropanol (isopropylalcohol). Reinigingsmiddelen 
die quaternaire ammoniumzouten, sterke alkalische middelen of 
gechloreerde, op benzeen (fenolen) gebaseerde koolwaterstoffen 
bevatten, worden niet aanbevolen. Herhaaldelijk gebruik van 
strijdige reinigingsmiddelen kan de harde container beschadigen.

2.	� Zorg ervoor dat de herbruikbare harde container droog is voordat de 
vacuümbron voor gebruik wordt aangesloten.

Bevat ftalaten-Bis(2-ethylhexyl) DEHP

Let op: Indien van toepassing wordt de aanwezigheid en het soort 
ftalaat op het individuele productetiket aangegeven.
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Bruksanvisning 
Port identifieringsnyckel 
A.	 Vakuumport. B.	 Patient port.
C.	 Tandem port (ortopedisk). D.	 Tillbehörsport.
Inställning och användning av Flex Advantage® återanvändbara 
hårda kanister
1.	� Placera den återanvändningsbara hårda behållaren i hållaren på ett 

valsstativ eller vägg.
2.	� Användning av återanvändbar bulk av röranslutningar, ansluta 

vakuumkällan till ventilen på fästet för den hårda kanistern.
3.	� För hårda kanistrar med en Diameter Index Säkerhetssystem (DISS) 

adapter, anslut direkt till vakuumregulatorn.
Flex Advantage® foder (blått lock med flexibelt foder): 
1.	 Använd inte om produkten har passerat “sista förbrukningsdagen”. 
2.	 Ta bort fodret ur förpackningen och dra ut den helt. 
3.	� Inspektera fodret för perforering eller annan skada. Undersök den 

återanvändningsbara hårda kanistern for slitage eller andra skador. 
Kassera produkten om skador upptäcks.

4.	� Bekräfta att avstängningsmekanismen rör sig fritt, genom att 
försiktigt skaka fodret upp och ner medan du lyssnar på ljudet av 
mekanismen som rör sig.

5.	� Bekräfta att fodret kommer att användas med en motsvarande 
storlek återanvändbarhård kanister.

6.	� Vrid och dra ut fodret fult ut (Figur 1). För in fodret i den 
återanvändningsbara hårda kanistern. Tryck bestämt nedåt  
på locket för att säkerställa ordentlig tätning (Figur 2).

7.	 Anslut vakuumslangen till Port A. 
8.	 Anslut patientslangen till Port B. 
9.	 Slå PÅ vakuumtillförseln.
10.	 Tryck bestämt på de kapslade portarna. 
11.	� Säkerställ att fodret expanderar helt till storleken på den 

återanvändningsbara hårda kanistern. Brist på foder expansionen 
indikerar lösa anslutningar, felaktig installation eller skadade 
produkter.

Om en tandem inställning krävs, se instruktionerna som medföljer 
tandemslangen. Det rekommenderas att det sista fodret i 
tandeminställningarna inte fylls helt för att tillåta fluidum 
överströmning från det andra fodret.
Avfallshantering 
Notera: Fodret bör hållas under vakuum tills steg 1-3 är klara.
1.	� Koppla bort patientslangen från port B och kapsla porten. Om du 

använder foder i tandem, se de medföljande instruktionerna med 
tandemslangen.

2.	 Försegla bestämt alla portar utom vakuumporten (Port A).
3.	 Koppla bort vakuumslangen från Port A och kapsla porten (Figur 3).
4.	 Stäng AV vakuumtillförseln.
5.	 Avlägsna fodret genom att lyfta uppåt på kanten av locket (Figur 4).
Note: Fodren är för engångsbruk och får inte återanvändas. Kassera i 
enlighet med sjukhusets rutiner.
Riskerna med återanvändning 
Risker nedanför finns om fodret återanvänds:
1.	 Apparaten är inte godkänd för återanvändning.
2.	� Utformningen av enheten underlättar inte rengöringen och om 

otillräckligt dekontaminerad kan det resultera i risk för infektion.
3.	� Enheten kanske inte fungerar som avsedd av tillverkaren om 

den återanvänds och/eller saneras och kan resultera i väsentlig 
försämring av materialet och slutligen fel på apparaten.

Varning: Produktinnehållet kan vara potentiellt farligt. I händelse av 
vakuumförlust: Kontrollera att locket till fodralet är helt engagerad på 
den återanvändbara hårda kanistern. Kontrollera att alla anslutningar är 
lufttäta och att vakuumet är påslagen. Observera att fodret kan kollapsa 
om luft läcker in i den återanvändbara hårda kanistern.
Varningar 
1.	� Sätt inte in ett foder i en återanvändbar hård kanister som inte är av 

samma storlek.
2.	� Det rekommenderas inte att utsätta foder för vakuum när den inte 

används.
3.	� För tidig avstängning av vakuumet kan ske under följande villkor:
	 •	� Den återanvändningsbara hårda kanistern med det insatta fodret 

stöts och förflyttas snabbt från en vertikal position. Fodrets 
avstängningsmekanism är vinkel känslig och konstruerad att 
stoppa vakuumet under dessa betingelser. Tillåt tillräckligt med 
patientslangar under användning för att undvika att luta den 
hårda kanistern när slangen dras och förflyttas under en procedur.

	 •	� Uppsugning av utsläppt gasmedel, såsom väteperoxid eller 
povidonjod, kan producera stora mängder skum som kan aktivera 

avstängningsventilen eller orsaka att vätskan kraftfullt matar ut 
behållaren.

	 •	� När vakuum är PÅ, täpp inte patientporten eller patientens 
rörända.

	 •	� Om ett foder stängs AV i förtid, för dessa eller av andra skäl, 
koppla bort röret från Port A och installera ett nytt foder. Anslut 
vakuumröret till Port A.

4.	� Det rekommenderas att varje stelningsmedel införs i fodret innan 
omkoppling AV vakuumkällan. Underlåtenhet att göra detta 
kan orsaka att vätska strömmar ut ur tillbehörsporten när locket 
avlägsnas.

5.	� För tandemuppställningar, rekommenderas det att alla använda 
och oanvända foder kopplas bort och därefter ersätts efter varje 
förfarande.

6.	 Ej avsedd för dränering av bröstkorg.
7.	� Medi-Vac®-behållare ska endast användas med Medi-Vac®-

maskinvara.
Medistop 
Om en Medistop sugregulator används, se dessa ytterligare riktningar. 
Anslut Vakuumröret till sidan såsom visas i (Figur 5). Om den inte redan 
är ansluten, fäst fästa sugslangen till den korta änden av Medistop 
närmast cirkulära på/av-ventil (Figur 5). Fäst den andra änden av 
slangen ordentligt till Port B. Anslut en annan längd sugslang till den 
andra änden av Medistop. Fäst sughandtaget till den andra änden 
av röret. För att öppna vakuum, placera ett finger/en tumme på 
cirkulärventilen på/av placerad ovanpå Medistop (Figur 6). För att stänga 
vakuum, ta bort fingret/tummen.
Varning: Medistop måste användas med en sugkanyl och det bör 
kontrolleras för funktionalitet före användning. insta vakuumtryck för 
väl fungerande Medistop = -400mmHg.
Vid utskrift på produktmärkning innebär nedanstående symbol lämplig 
“ för pediatrisk användning “:

För pediatrisk användning

Rengöring för Flex Advantage® Återanvändbara Hårda Kanister 
1.	� Hård kanister är återanvändbar och ska rengöras och desinficeras 

i enlighet med sjukhusets rutiner. Rengör manuellt den 
återanvändbara hårda kanistern. Följande rengöringsmedel 
rekommenderas: varmt tvålvatten, blekmedel (NaOCl), etanol 
eller ispopropanol (isopropylalkohol). Rengöringsmedel som 
innehåller kvartära ammoniumsalter, starka baser eller klorerad 
bensen (fenoler) baserade kolväten rekommenderas inte. Upprepad 
användning av inkompatibla rengöringsmedel kan skada den hårda 
kanistern.

2.	� Se till att den återanvändningsbara hårda kanistern är torr innan du 
ansluter vakuumkällan för användning.

Innehåller Ftalater - Bis (2-etylhexyl) DEHP

Uppmärksamhet: I förekommande fall kommer närvaron och typ av 
ftalat avbildas på den enskilda produktens etikett.
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Brugsanvisning 
Port-identifikationsnøgle
A.	 Vakuum-port. B.	 Patient-port.
C.	 Tandem-port (ortopædisk). D.	 Tilbehørs-port.
Opsætning og brug 
Flex Advantage® Genbrugelig hård beholder
1.	� Sæt den genbrugelige hårde beholder ind i beslaget på et hjulstativ 

eller på væggen.
2.	� Tilslut vakuum-kilden til ventilen på beslaget på den hårde beholder 

med en længde af en genbrugelig tilslutningsslange.
3.	� Ved hårde beholdere med en DISS-adapter (Diameter Indeks 

Sikkerheds-System) tilsluttes direkte til en vakuumregulator.
Flex Advantage® Liner (blåt låg med fleksibel liner):
1.	� Må ikke anvendes, hvis “Anvendes inden”-datoen for produktet er 

overskredet.
2.	� Tag lineren ud af indpakningen og stræk den helt ud.
3.	� Man skal inspicere lineren visuelt for perforering eller andre skader. 

Man skal inspicere den genbrugelige hårde beholder visuelt for slid 
eller skader. Hvis det ses, at produktet er skadet, skal det kasseres.

4.	� Kontrollér at lukkemekanismen er frit bevægelig ved forsigtigt at 
ryste lineren op og ned, mens der lyttes efter lyde fra bevægelser i 
mekanismen.

5. 	�Verificer, at lineren skal bruges sammen med en tilsvarende stor 
genbrugelig hård beholder.

6.	� Vrid og stræk lineren helt ud (figur 1). Sæt lineren ind i den 
genbrugelige hårde beholder. Tryk låget fast på for at sikre en 
ordentlig tillukning (figur 2).

7.	 Tilslut vakuumslangen til Port A.
8.	 Tilslut patientslangen til Port B.
9.	 Slå vakuumforsyningen TIL.
10.	 Tryk fast på de tilkapslede porte.
11.	� Sørg for, at lineren udvider sig helt til størrelsen af den genbrugelige 

hårde beholder. Manglende udvidelse af lineren er tegn på løse 
forbindelser, forkert montering eller beskadigede produkter.

Hvis der kræves en tandem-opsætning, henvises der til vejledningen, 
som følger med tandemslangerne. Det anbefales, at den sidste liner i 
tandem-opsætningen ikke fyldes helt for at muliggøre at væske flyder 
over fra den første liner.
Bortskaffelse 
Bemærk: Lineren skal holdes under vakuum, indtil trin 1-3 er færdige.
1.	� Tag patientslangen ud af Port B, og sæt kapslen på indgangen. Hvis 

linerne bruges i tandem, henvises der til vejledningen, som følger 
med tandemslangerne.

2.	� Alle andre indgange end vakuumindgangen (Port A) lukkes 
forsvarligt.

3.	� Tag vakuumslangen ud af Port A, og sæt kapslen på indgangen  
(figur 3).

4.	 Slå vakuumforsyningen FRA.
5.	 Fjern lineren ved at løfte opad i kanten af låget (figur 4).
Bemærk: Linere er engangsudstyr og må ikke bruges igen. Bortskaf i 
overensstemmelse med hospitalets forskrifter.
Farer forbundet med genbrug 
Nedenstående farer findes, hvis lineren bruges igen:
1.	 Anordning er ikke godkendt til genbrug.
2.	� Anordning er ikke designet til at muliggøre rengøring, og hvis den 

ikke er gjort tilstrækkeligt ren, kan det resultere i risiko for infektion.
3.	� Hvis anordningen genbruges og/eller dekontamineres, vil den måske 

ikke fungere som tilsigtet af producenten, og det kan føre til materiel 
ødelæggelse med svigt til følge.

Forsigtig: Indholdet i produktet betragtes som potentielt farligt.
I tilfælde af vakuumtab: Kontrollér, at linerlåget sidder helt rigtigt 
på den genbrugelige hårde beholder. Kontrollér, at alle forbindelser er 
lufttætte, og at der er tændt for vakuummet. Bemærk, at lineren kan 
kollapse, hvis der siver luft ind i den genbrugelige hårde beholder.
Advarsler 
1.	� Der må ikke sættes en liner i en genbrugelig hård beholder, der ikke er 

af samme størrelse.
2.	 Det anbefales ikke at udsætte linere for vakuum, når de ikke er i brug.
3.	� For tidlig nedlukning af vakuum kan forekomme i følgende 

omstændigheder:
	 •	� Der stødes til den genbrugelige hårde beholder, og den flyttes 

pludseligt fra sin vertikale stilling. Linerens lukkemekanisme 
er vinkelfølsom og er designet til at stoppe for vakuum under 
disse omstændigheder. Sørg for, at der er tilstrækkelig med 
patientslange under brugen til at undgå hældning af den hårde 
beholder, hvis der trækkes i slangen, eller den flyttes under 
behandlingen.

	 •	� Opsugning af midler der udløser gasser, som fx brintoverilte eller 
povidon jod, kan udvikle store mængder skum, som kan aktivere 
afbryderventilen eller få væsken til kraftigt at blive sprøjtet ud af 
beholderen.

	 •	� Når vakuum er slået TIL, må man ikke lukke patientindgangen eller 
patientslangens ende.

	 •	� Hvis en liner slår FRA for tidligt af disse eller nogen anden grund, 
skal slangen tages af Port A, og en ny liner skal straks monteres. 
Tilslut vakuumslangen til Port A igen.

4.	� Det anbefales, at der tilsættes et hærdningsmiddel i lineren inden 
vakuumkilden slås FRA. Undladelse af dette kan forårsage, at der 
flyder væske ud af tilbehørsindgangen, når kapslen tages af.

5.	� Ved tandem-opsætninger anbefales det at alle brugte og ubrugte 
linere tages af og derefter udskiftes efter hver behandling.

6.	 Ikke beregnet til dræning af thorax.
7.	 Medi-Vac®-beholdere må kun bruges med Medi-Vac®-hardware.
Medistop 
Hvis en Medistop-regulator anvendes, henvises der til disse yderligere 
retningslinjer. Tilslut vakuumslangen på siden som vist i (figur 5). Hvis 
den ikke allerede er tilsluttet, sættes sugeslangen godt fast på den korte 
ende af Medistop tættest på den cirkulære afbryderventil (figur 5). 
Sæt den anden ende af slangen godt fast på Port B. Sæt en ny længde 
sugeslange på den anden ende af Medistop. Sæt sugehåndtaget i den 
anden ende af slangen. Vakuum åbnes ved at en finger/tommel på den 
cirkulære afbryderventil øverst på Medistop (figur 6). Vakuum afbrydes 
ved at løfte fingeren/tomlen.
Advarsel: Medistop skal bruges med en sugekanyle, og det skal 
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kontrolleres, at den virker inden brug. Mindste vakuumtryk for korrekt 
funktion af Medistop = -400mmHg.
Hvis det er trykt på produktetiketten, betyder nedenstående symbol:
egnet “til pædiatrisk brug”:

TIL PÆDIATRISK BRUG

Rengøring af Flex Advantage® Genbrugelig hård beholder
1.	� Den hårde beholder er genbrugelig, og den skal rengøres og 

desinficeres i overensstemmelse med hospitalets forskrifter. 
Gør den genbrugelige hårde beholder ren manuelt. Følgende 
rengøringsmidler anbefales: varmt sæbevand, blegemiddel (NaOCl), 
ethanol eller isopropanol (isopropylalkohol). Rengøringsmidler, 
der indeholder kvartære ammoniumforbindelser, stærke 
alkaliforbindelser eller klorinerede benzenbaserede (phenoler) 
kulbrinter, anbefales ikke. Gentagen brug af inkompatible 
rengøringsmidler kan skade den hårde beholder.

2.	� Sørg for, at den hårde beholder er tør, inden vakuumkilden tilsluttes 
til brug.

Indeholder phthalat-bis(2-etylhexyl) DEHP

Obs! Hvis det er relevant vises phthalattypen på den individuelle 
produktetikette.
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Bruksanvisning 
Nøkkel for portidentifikasjon 
A.	 Vakuumport. B. 	Pasientport.
C. 	Tandemport (ortopedisk). D.	 Tilgangsport.
Installasjon og bruk 
Flex Advantage® gjenbrukbar hard beholder 
1.	� Plasser den gjenbrukbare harde beholdereni braketten på valsestolen 

eller veggen.
2.	� Ved hjelp av det gjenbrukbare bulktilkoblingsrøret kobler du 

vakuumkilden til ventilen på braketten på den harde beholderen.
3.	� På harde beholdere med et adapter for diameterindeks-

sikkerhetssystem (DISS) kobler du enheten direkte til 
vakuumregulatoren.

Flex Advantage® medløper (blått lokk med fleksibel medløper): 
1.	 Ikke bruk produktet dersom “Bruk før”-datoen er utgått.
2.	 Fjern medløperen fra innpakningen og trekk den helt ut.
3.	� Kontroller medløperen visuelt og se etter perforering og andre 

skader. Kontroller den gjenbrukbare harde beholderen visuelt og se 
etter slitasje og andre skader. Kasser produktet hvis du observerer 
skader.

4.	� Bekreft at avstengingsmekanismen kan beveges fritt ved å 
riste medløperen forsiktig opp og ned mens du kontrollerer at 
mekanismen beveger seg.

5.	� Verifiser at medløperen skal brukes med en gjenbrukbar hard 
beholder av tilsvarende størrelse.

6.	� Vri medløperen og trekk den helt ut (figur 1). Sett medløperen inn i 
den gjenbrukbare harde beholderen. Trykk lokket hardt ned for å sikre 
riktig forsegling (figur 2).

7.	 Koble vakuumrøret til port A.
8.	 Koble pasientrøret til port B.
9.	 Slå vakuumtilførselen PÅ.
10.	 Trykk portene med lokk hardt ned.
11.	� Kontroller at medløperen er strukket ut langs hele størrelsen til  

den gjenbrukbare harde beholderen. Hvis medløperen ikke kan 
strekkes helt ut, tyder dette på løse koblinger, feil oppsett eller 
skadet produkt.

Hvis et tandemoppsett kreves, henvises det til instruksene som ble 
levert med tandemrøret. Det anbefales at den siste medløperen i 
tandemoppsettet ikke fylles helt opp, slik at det er plass til overflytende 
væske fra den andre medløperen.
Avhending 
Merk: Medløperen skal holdes under vakuum til trinn 1-3 er fullført.
1.	� Koble fra pasientrøret fra port B og sett lokk på porten. Hvis 

medløperne brukes i tandem, henviser vi til de instruksene som fulgte 
med tandemrøret.

2.	 Forsegle alle porter unntatt vakuumporten (port A) godt.
3.	 Koble fra vakuumrøret fra port A og sett lokk på porten (figur 3).
4.	 Slå vakuumtilførselen AV.
5.	 Fjern medløperen ved å løfte lokkets kant oppover (figur 4).
Merk: Medløperne er til engangsbruk og skal ikke brukes flere ganger. 
Avhendes i henhold til sykehusets retningslinjer.

Farer forbundet med gjenbruk 
Farene nevnt nedenfor kan oppstå hvis medløperen brukes mer enn  
én gang.
1.	 Enheten er ikke godkjent for gjenbruk.
2.	� Enhetens utforming gjør ikke nødvendigvis rengjøring enklere, og 

hvis apparatet ikke dekontamineres tilstrekkelig, kan det føre til 
infeksjonsfare.

3.	� Enheten yter ikke nødvendigvis slik produsenten hadde til hensikt 
hvis den brukes flere ganger og/eller dekontamineres, og kan føre til 
materialnedbryting og følgende apparatsvikt.

Forsiktig: Produktets deler anses som potensielt farlige. Ved tap 
av vakuum: Kontroller at medløperens lokk sitter godt fast på den 
gjenbrukbare harde beholderen. Kontroller at alle tilkoblinger er 
lufttette og at vakuumet er slått på. Merk at medløperen kan kollapse 
hvis luft lekker inn i den gjenbrukbare harde beholderen.
Advarsler 
1.	� Medløperen skal ikke føres inn i en gjenbrukbar hard beholder som 

ikke er i samme størrelse.
2.	� Det anbefales ikke at medløpere utsettes for vakuum når de ikke er  

i bruk.
3.	� For tidlig avsperring av vakuumet kan forekomme under følgende 

forhold:
	 •	� Den gjenbrukbare harde beholderen med innsatt medløper 

støtes og flyttes raskt fra vertikal posisjon. Medløperens 
avstengingsmekanisme er vinkelsensitiv, og stanser vakuumet 
under slike forhold. La det være nok pasientrør ved bruk, slik at du 
unngår å helle den harde beholderen når røret trekkes og flyttes 
under operasjonen.

	 •	� Gassutløsende midler med sugefunksjon for eksempel 
hydrogenperoksid og providonjod, kan produsere store mengder 
skum som kan aktivere avstengningsventilen eller føre til at 
væsken presses ut av beholderen.

	 •	� Når vakuumet er PA, skal pasientporten og pasientrørets ende ikke 
tilstoppes.

	 •	� Hvis en medløper slås AV før tiden, av disse eller andre årsaker, 
må røret kobles fra port A, og en ny medløper skal monteres 
umiddelbart. Koble vakuumrøret tilbake til port A.

4.	� Det anbefales at størkningsmidler føres inn i medløperen før 
vakuumkilden slås AV. Hvis dette ikke gjøres, kan væske slippe ut fra 
tilbehørsporten når dekselet er av.

5.	� For tandemoppsett anbefales det at alle brukte og ubrukte 
medløpere kobles fra og deretter skiftes ut etter hver gangs 
behandling.

6.	 Ikke ment for brystdrenering.
7.	 Medi-Vac® canisters må kun brukes med Medi-Vac®-utstyr.
Medistop 
Hvis en Medistop sugeregulator brukes, henvises det til disse ytterligere 
retningslinjene. Koble vakuumrøret til siden som vist i (figur 5). Hvis 
et ikke allerede er tilkoblet, skal inntaksrøret festes godt til den korte 
enden av Medistop-innretningen, nærmest den sirkulære av/på-ventilen 
(figur 5). Fest den andre enden av røret godt til port B. Fest en annen 
lengde inntaksrør til den andre enden av Medistop-innretningen. Fest 
sugehåndtaket til den andre enden av røret. Åpne vakuumet ved å legge 
en finger/tommel på den sirkulære av/på-ventilen øverst på Medistop 
(figur 6). Steng vakuumet ved å fjerne fingeren/tommelen.
Advarsel: Medistop skal brukes med sugekanyle, og riktig funksjon  
skal sjekket før bruk. Minimalt vakuumtrykk for riktig fungerende 
Medistop = -400mmHg.
Når det er trykket på produktetiketten, betyr symbolet nedenfor at
produktet passer “til pediatrisk bruk”.

TIL PEDIATRISK BRUK

Rengjøring av Flex Advantage® gjenbrukbar hard beholder
1.	� Den harde beholderen kan brukes flere ganger, og skal rengjøres og 

desinfiseres i henhold til sykehusprotokoll. Den gjenbrukbare harde 
beholderen skal rengjøres manuelt. Følgende rengjøringsmidler 
anbefales: varmt såpevann, blekemiddel (NaOCI), etanol og 
isopropanol (isopropylalkohol). Rengjøringsmidler som inneholder 
kvaternt ammoniumsalt, sterke basiske stoffer eller hydrokarboner 
basert på klorert bensin (fenol) anbefales ikke. Gjentatt bruk av ikke-
kompatible rengjøringsmidler kan skade den harde beholderen.

2.	� Kontroller at den harde beholderen er tørr før du kobler til 
vakuumkilden for bruk.

Inneholder Phthalates-Bis(2-etylheksyl) DEHP

Obs: Hvis aktuelt vil innhold av og type ftalat vises på en enkelte 
produktetikett.
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Οδηγία Χρήσης 
Κλείδα Επαλήθευσης Θύρας 
Α.	 Θύρα Κενού. Β.	 Θύρα Ασθενούς.
Γ.	 Συζευγμένη Θύρα (Ορθοπεδική). Δ.	 Θύρα Αξεσουάρ.
Εγκατάσταση και Χρήση  
Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο Σκληρό Δοχείο Flex Advantage® 
1.	� Τοποθετήστε το επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο σε 

υποστήριγμα σε τροχήλατη βάση ή στον τοίχο.
2.	� Με τη χρήση επαναχρησιμοποιούμενου σωλήνα μαζικής σύνδεσης, 

συνδέστε την πηγή κενού με τη βαλβίδα στο υποστήριγμα του 
σκληρού δοχείου.

3.	� Για σκληρά δοχεία με προσαρμογέα Συστήματος Ασφαλείας Δείκτη 
Διαμέτρου (ΣΑΔΔ), συνδέστε απευθείας με τον ρυθμιστή κενού.

Περίβλημα Flex Advantage® (μπλε καπάκι με εύκαμπτο 
περίβλημα): 
1.	 Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν έχει παρέλθει η “Ημερομηνία Λήξης”.
2.	 Αφαιρέστε το περίβλημα από τη συσκευασία και εκτείνετε πλήρως.
3.	� Ελέγξτε προσεκτικά το περίβλημα για τυχόν διάτρηση ή άλλη ζημιά. 

Ελέγξτε προσεκτικά το επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο για 
φθορά ή άλλη ζημιά. Απορρίψτε το προϊόν εάν παρατηρήσετε ζημιά.

4.	� Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο μηχανισμός διακοπής παροχής μετακινείται 
ελεύθερα τινάζοντας απλώς το περίβλημα πάνω-κάτω ενώ ακούτε τον 
μηχανισμού που κινείται.

5.	� Επιβεβαιώστε ότι το περίβλημα θα χρησιμοποιηθεί με 
επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο ίδιου μεγέθους.

6.	� Συστρέψτε και εκτείνετε πλήρως το περίβλημα (Εικόνα 1). Εισάγετε το 
περίβλημα στο επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο. Πιέστε προς 
τα κάτω σταθερά πάνω στο καπάκι για να διασφαλίσετε την κατάλληλη 
σφράγιση (Εικόνα 2).

7.	� Συνδέστε το σωλήνα κενού στη Θύρα Α.
8.	 Συνδέστε το σωλήνα ασθενούς στη Θύρα Β.
9.	 Ενεργοποιήστε την παροχή κενού.
10.	 Πιέστε δυνατά στις πωματισμένες θύρες.
11.	� Διασφαλίστε ότι το περίβλημα εκτείνεται πλήρως προς το μέγεθος 

του επαναχρησιμοποιούμενου σκληρού δοχείου. Έλλειψη επέκτασης 
του περιβλήματος υποδηλώνει χαλαρές συνδέσεις, εσφαλμένη 
εγκατάσταση ή κατεστραμμένα προϊόντα.

Εάν απαιτείται εγκατάσταση σύζευξης, ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που 
παρέχονται με το σωλήνα σύζευξης. Συνιστάται το τελευταίο περίβλημα 
στην εγκατάσταση σύζευξης να μην γεμίζεται εντελώς ώστε να επιτρέπει 
την υπερχείλιση υγρού από το άλλο περίβλημα.
Απόρριψη 
Σημείωση: Το περίβλημα θα πρέπει να διατηρείται εν κενώ έως ότου 
ολοκληρωθούν τα βήματα 1-3.
1.	� Αποσυνδέστε το σωλήνα ασθενούς από τη Θύρα Β και πωματίστε τη 

θύρα. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε περιβλήματα σε σύζευξη, ανατρέξτε στις 
οδηγίες που παρέχονται με το σωλήνα σύζευξης.

2.	 Σφραγίστε σταθερά όλες τις θύρες εκτός από τη θύρα κενού (Θύρα Α).
3.	� Αποσυνδέστε το σωλήνα κενού από τη Θύρα Α και πωματίστε τη θύρα 

(Εικόνα 3).
4.	 Απενεργοποιήστε την παροχή κενού.
5.	� Αφαιρέστε το περίβλημα τραβώντας προς τα πάνω στο χείλος του 

καπακιού (Εικόνα 4).
Σημείωση: Τα περιβλήματα είναι μίας χρήσης και δεν πρέπει να 
επαναχρησιμοποιούνται. Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του 
νοσοκομείου.
Κίνδυνος που Συνδέεται με την Εκ Νέου Χρήση 
Οι παρακάτω κίνδυνοι υφίστανται εάν επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί το 
περίβλημα:
1.	 Η συσκευή δεν έχει εγκριθεί για πολλαπλές χρήσεις.
2.	� Ο σχεδιασμός της συσκευής ενδέχεται να μην διευκολύνει τον 

καθαρισμό και, εάν απολυμαίνεται ανεπαρκώς, ενδέχεται να έχει ως 
αποτέλεσμα κίνδυνο λοίμωξης.

3.	� Η συσκευή ενδέχεται να μην αποδίδει σύμφωνα με το σχεδιασμό 
της από τον κατασκευαστή, εάν επαναχρησιμοποιείται και/ή 
απολυμαίνεται και ενδέχεται να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα τη βλάβη της 
συσκευής.

Προσοχή: Τα περιεχόμενα του προϊόντος θεωρούνται δυνητικά 
επικίνδυνα. Σε Περίπτωση Απώλειας Κενού: Ελέγξτε ώστε να 
διασφαλίσετε ότι ο καπάκι του περιβλήματος βρίσκεται πλήρως πάνω στο 
επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο. Ελέγξτε ότι όλες οι συνδέσεις 
είναι αεροστεγείς και ότι το κενό είναι ενεργοποιημένο. Σημειώστε ότι 
το περίβλημα ενδέχεται να καταρρεύσει εάν υπάρξει διαρροή αέρα στο 
επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο.
Προειδοποιήσεις
1.	� Μην εισάγετε το περίβλημα σε επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό 

δοχείο που δεν είναι του ιδίου μεγέθους.
2.	� Δεν συνιστάται να υποβάλλετε περιβλήματα σε κενό όταν δεν 

χρησιμοποιούνται.

3.	� Ενδέχεται να υπάρξει πρόωρη διακοπή παροχής του κενού υπό τις 
ακόλουθες συνθήκες:

	 •	� Εάν στο επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο με το περίβλημα 
να έχει εισαχθεί εντός του υπάρξει πρόσκρουση και μετακινηθεί 
ξαφνικά από την κάθετη θέση. Ο μηχανισμός διακοπής παροχής του 
περιβλήματος έχει ευαίσθητη γωνία θέασης και είναι σχεδιασμένος 
ώστε να σταματά το κενό υπό αυτές τις συνθήκες. Χορηγήστε 
αρκετό σωλήνα ασθενούς κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης για να 
αποφευχθεί κλίση του σκληρού δοχείου όταν ο σωλήνας τραβιέται 
και μετακινείται κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας.

	 •	� Παράγοντες αναρρόφησης απελευθέρωσης αερίων, όπως 
υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου, μπορούν να παράγουν υψηλές 
ποσότητες αφρού που μπορεί να ενεργοποιήσει τη βαλβίδα 
διακοπής παροχής ή να προκαλέσει την βίαιη αποβολή υγρού από 
το δοχείο.

	 •	� Όταν το κενό είναι ενεργοποιημένο, μην φράσσετε τη θύρα 
ασθενούς ή το άκρο του σωλήνα ασθενούς.

	 •	� Εάν το περίβλημα διακόψει την παροχή πρόωρα, για αυτούς ή 
για άλλους λόγους, αποσυνδέστε το σωλήνα από τη Θύρα Α και 
εγκαταστήστε νέο περίβλημα αμέσως. Επανασυνδέστε το σωλήνα 
κενού στη Θύρα Α.

4.	� Συνιστάται οιοσδήποτε παράγοντας στερεοποίησης να εισάγεται στο 
περίβλημα πριν από την απενεργοποίηση της πηγής κενού. Εάν δεν 
το κάνετε αυτό, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί εκροή υγρού από τη θύρα 
αξεσουάρ όταν αφαιρεθεί το καπάκι.

5.	� Για εγκαταστάσεις σύζευξης, συνιστάται όλα τα χρησιμοποιούμενα και 
μη χρησιμοποιούμενα περιβλήματα να αποσυνδέονται και ακολούθως 
να επανατοποθετούνται μετά από κάθε διαδικασία.

6.	 Δεν προορίζεται για θωρακική παροχέτευση.
7.	� Τα δοχεία Medi-Vac® πρέπει να χησιμοποιούντα ι μόνο με μαζί με τον 

εξοπλιμό Medi-Vac®.
Medistop
Εάν χρησιμοποιείται ρυθμιστής αναρρόφησης Medistop, ανατρέξτε σε 
αυτές τις επιπρόσθετες οδηγίες. Συνδέστε το σωλήνα Κενού πλευρικά 
όπως απεικονίζεται στην (Εικόνα 5). Εάν δεν είναι ήδη συνδεδεμένος, 
προσαρτήστε με ασφάλεια το σωλήνα αναρρόφησης στο μικρό άκρο 
του Medistop που βρίσκεται πλησιέστερα στην κυκλική βαλβίδα 
ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης (Εικόνα 5). Προσαρτήστε το άλλο 
άκρο του σωλήνα σταθερά στη Θύρα Β. Συνδέστε άλλου μήκους 
σωλήνα αναρρόφησης στο άλλο άκρο του Medistop. Προσαρτήστε 
τη λαβή αναρρόφησης στο άλλο άκρο του σωλήνα. Για να ανοίξετε το 
κενό, τοποθετήστε ένα δάχτυλο/τον αντίχειρα στην κυκλική βαλβίδα 
ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης που βρίσκεται στο πάνω μέρος του 
Medistop (Εικόνα 6). Για να κλείσετε το κενό, απομακρύνετε το δάχτυλο/
τον αντίχειρα.
Προειδοποίηση: Το Medistop πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με κάννουλα 
αναρρόφησης και θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται για τη λειτουργία πριν από τη 
χρήση. Ελάχιστη πίεση κενού για κατάλληλη λειτουργία του Medistop = 
-400mmHg.
Το παρακάτω σύμβολο, όταν είναι τυπωμένο σε ετικέτα προϊόντος, 
σημαίνει κατάλληλο “για παιδιατρική χρήση”:

ΓΙΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Καθαρισμός Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενου Σκληρού Δοχείου Flex 
Advantage®
1.	� Το σκληρό δοχείο είναι επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο και θα πρέπει να 

καθαρίζεται και να απολυμαίνεται σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του 
νοσοκομείου. Καθαρίστε με το χέρι το επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο 
σκληρό δοχείο. Συνιστώνται οι ακόλουθοι παράγοντες καθαρισμού: 
ζεστό νερό με σαπούνι, χλωρίνη (NaOCl), αιθανόλη ή ισοπροπανόλη 
(ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη). Καθαριστικοί παράγοντες που περιέχουν 
άλατα τεταρτοτεγούς αμμωνίου, ισχυρά αλκαλικά απόβλητα ή 
χλωριομένο βενζόλιο (φαινόλες) με βάση υδρογονάνθρακες δεν 
συνιστώνται. Η επαναλαμβανόμενη χρήση ασύμβατων καθαριστικών 
παραγόντων ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο σκληρό δοχείο.

2.	� Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το επαναχρησιμοποιούμενο σκληρό δοχείο είναι 
στεγνό πριν από τη σύνεση της πηγής κενού για χρήση.

Περιέχει φθαλικό δι(2-αιθυλεξυλ)εστέρα (DEHP)

Προσοχή: Εάν είναι εφαρμοστέο, η παρουσία και ο τύπος της φθαλικής 
ένωσης θα απεικονίζεται σε ξεχωριστή ετικέτα του προϊόντος.
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Pokyny pro použití 
Identifikační klíč portu 
A.	 Port - Vakuum. B.	 Port - Pacient.
C.	 Tandemový port (ortopedický). D.	 Port – Příslušenství.

CS

Natavení a použití opakovaně použitelného tvrdého kanystru 
Flex Advantage®  
1.	� Opakovaně použitelný tvrdý kanystr umístěte do konzole na stojanu 

nebo na stěně.
2.	� Použití opakovaně použitelného hromadného zapojení, zapojení 

zdroje vakua k ventilu na držáku tvrdého kanystru.
3.	� Pro tvrdé kanystry s adaptérem bezpečnostního systému indexu 

průměru (DISS), zapojení přímo k regulátoru vakua.
Pouzdro Flex Advantage® (flexibilní pouzdro s modrým víkem):
1.	� Nepoužívejte, jestliže již uplynulo datum „Použít do“, které je na 

produktu vyznačené.
2.	 Pouzdro vyjměte z obalu a plně ho roztáhněte.
3.	� Vizuálně zkontrolujte perforaci nebo jiné poškození pouzdra. Vizuálně 

zkontrolujte opakovaně použitelný tvrdý kanystr, zda na něm nedošlo 
k opotřebení nebo jinému poškození. Je-li zjištěno poškození, produkt 
zlikvidujte.

4.	� Pouzdrem zatřeste nahoru a dolu, poslouchejte, zda se neozve zvuk 
pohybujícího se mechanismu a zkontrolujte tak, zda se uzavírací 
mechanismus pohybuje volně.

5.	� Ověřte, zda bude pouzdro použito s opakovaně použitelným tvrdým 
kanystrem vhodné velikosti.

6.	� Pouzdrem otočte a plně ho rozšiřte (obr. 1). Pouzdro zasuňte do 
opakovaně použitelného tvrdého kanystru. Na víko pevně zatlačte a 
zajistěte správné těsnění (obr. 2).

7.	 Vakuovou trubici zapojte k portu A.
8.	 Trubici – Pacient – zapojte k portu B.
9.	 ZAPNĚTE přívod vakua.
10.	 Uzavřené porty pevně stiskněte.
11.	� Ujistěte se, zda se pouzdro zcela rozšíří na velikost opakovaně 

použitelného tvrdého kanystru. Nedostatečné rozšíření se pouzdra 
značí uvolnění spojů, nesprávné nastavení nebo poškozené produkty.

Je-li třeba provést tandemové nastavení, postupujte podle pokynů 
dodaných s tandemovou trubicí. Doporučuje se, aby poslední pouzdro 
v tandemové sestavě nebylo zcela plné, a mohla tak přetéci kapalina z 
druhého pouzdra. 
Likvidace 
Poznámka: Pouzdro musí být uchováno ve vakuu, dokud nebudou 
dokončeny kroky 1-3.
1.	� Trubici pacienta odpojte z portu B a port zavíčkujte. Jestliže 

používáte pouzdra v tandemu, postupujte podle pokynů dodaných s 
tandemovou trubicí.

2.	� Pevně utěsněte všechny porty, kromě vakuového portu (port A).
3.	 Vakuovou trubici z portu A odpojte a port zavíčkujte (obrázek 3).
4.	 VYPNĚTE přívod vakua. 
5.	 Pouzdro vyjměte, nadzdvihněte okraj víčka (obrázek 4).
Poznámka: Pouzdra lze zlikvidovat a nesmí být opakovaně použita. 
Likvidace v souladu s nemocničním protokolem.
Riziko spojené s opětovným použitím 
V případě opětovného použití pouzdra existují níže uvedená rizika:
1.	 Spotřebič není ověřen k opětovnému použití.
2.	� Design zařízení neusnadňuje čištění a je-li nevhodně 

dekontaminován, může dojít k infekci.
3.	� Zařízení nemusí fungovat tak, jak výrobce zamýšlel, je-li používáno 

opakovaně a/nebo dekontaminováno, může dojít k poškození 
materiálu a selhání zařízení.

Upozornění: Obsah produktu je považován za potenciálně nebezpečný.
V případě úniku vakua: Zkontrolujte, zda je víko pouzdra plně 
přiložené na opakovaně použitelný tvrdý kanystr. Zkontrolujte, 
zda jsou všechna zapojení vzduchotěsná a zda je vakuum zapnuté. 
Upozorňujeme, že v případě unikání vzduchu do opakovaně použitelného 
tvrdého kanystru může dojít k poškození pouzdra.
Varování 
1.	� Pouzdro nevkládejte do opakovaně použitelného tvrdého kanystru, 

který není stejné velikosti.
2.	 V případě nepoužívání se doporučuje vložit pouzdra do vakua.
3.	 K předčasnému vypnutí vakua může dojít za následujících podmínek:
	 •	� Opakovaně použitelný tvrdý kanystr s vloženým pouzdrem narazí 

a náhle se přesune z vertikální polohy. Vypínací mechanismus 
pouzdra je citlivý na sklon a je navržený tak, aby při těchto 
podmínkách přívod vakua zastavil. Během použití umožněte 
pacientovi dostatečnou trubici, aby se tak předešlo naklonění 
tvrdého kanystru při vysunování a pohybování trubicí během 
postupu.

	 •	� Odsávání látek uvolňujících plyn, např. peroxidu vodíku nebo 
povidonu jódu, může způsobit nahromadění vysokého množství 
pěny, která může aktivovat vypínací ventil nebo způsobí silné 
vystříknutí kapaliny z kanystru.

	 •	� Když je přívod vakua ZAPNUTÝ, neuzavírejte port pacienta nebo 
konec trubice pacienta.

	 •	� Pokud se pouzdro předčasně VYPNE, ať již z těchto nebo jiných 
důvodů, odpojte trubici z portu A a okamžitě nainstalujte nové 
pouzdro. Trubici s vakuem znovu zapojte k portu A.

4.	� Doporučuje se, aby před VYPNUTÍM zdroje vakua, byla do pouzdra 
zavedena tuhnoucí látka. Nedodržení může způsobit, že v případě 
odebrání víčka, vyteče z portu příslušenství kapalina.

5.	� Pro tandemové nastavení se doporučuje, aby byla všechna pouzdra 
odpojena a následně po každém postupu vyměněna.

6.	 Není určeno pro hrudní drenáž.
7.	� Nádobky Medi-Vac®  musí být používány pouze společně s jinými 

výrobky Medi-Vac®.
Medistop 
Je-li použit regulátor nasávání Medistop, postupujte podle těchto 
doplňujících pokynů. Na stranu zapojte trubici s vakuem tak, jak je 
zobrazeno na obrázku 5. Není-li zapojena, bezpečně zapojte nasávací 
trubici ke kratšímu konci Medistop, co nejblíže ke kulatému ventilu zap./
vyp. (obrázek 5). Druhý konec trubice pevně připojte k portu B. Na druhý 
konec Medistop zapojte další délku nasávací trubice. Nasávací madlo 
připojte k druhému konci trubice. Abyste otevřeli vakuum, umístěte prst/
palec na kulatý ventil zap./vyp. nacházející se na Medistop (obrázek 6). 
Pro uzavření vakua, palec/prst sejměte.
Varování: Medistop musí být použit s nasávací kanylou a před použitím 
je třeba zkontrolovat funkčnost. Minimální tlak vakua pro zajištění 
správného fungování Medistop = -400mmHg.
Je-li na štítku vytištěn níže uvedený symbol, znamená, že je produkt 
vhodný pouze „pro pediatrické použití“:

PRO PEDIATRICKÉ POUŽITÍ

Čištění opakovaně použitelného tvrdého kanystru  
Flex Advantage®  
1.	� Tvrdý kanystr je opakovaně použitelný a musí být vyčištěn a 

dezinfikován v souladu s nemocničním protokolem. Opakovaně 
použitelný tvrdý kanystr čistěte ručně. Doporučují se následující 
čisticí prostředky: teplá, mýdlová voda, bělidlo (NaOCl), etanol nebo 
ispopropanol (isopropyl alkohol). Nedoporučují se čisticí prostředky 
obsahující kvartérní amoniové soli, silné alkalické nebo chlorinované 
benzenové (fenolové) hydrokarbonáty. Opakované použití 
nekompatibilních čisticích prostředků může tvrdý kanystr poškodit.

2.	� Před zapojením zdroje vakua se ujistěte, zda je opakovaně použitelný 
tvrdý kanystr suchý.

 

Obsahuje ftaláty-bis (2-ethylhexyl) DEHP

Upozornění: Je-li to možné, bude přítomnost a typ ftalátu zobrazena 
na jednotlivé etiketě.
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Käytötohjeet 
Portin tunnistusmerkinnät 
A. Imuportti. B. Potilasportti.
C. Tandem-portti (ortopedinen). D. Lisävarusteportti.
Asennus ja käyttö 
Jälleenkäytettävä kova Flex Advantage® -kanisteri 
1.	 Aseta jälleenkäytettävä kova kanisteri rulla- tai seinätukeen.
2.	� Kytke imu kovan kanisterin tuen imuun jälleenkäytettävällä 

yhdysletkulla.
3.	� Jos kovassa kanisterissa on DISS-sovoitin, kytke se suoraan 

imusäätimeen.
Flex Advantage® -pussi (sininen kansi ja joustava pussi): 
1.	 Älä käytä tuotetta, jos sen viimeinen käyttöpäivä on umpeutunut.
2.	 Ota pussi ulos pakkauksesta ja levitä se auki.
3.	� Tarkista pussi silmämääräisesti reikien ja muiden vaurioiden varalta. 

Tarkista jälleenkäytettävä kova kanisteri silmämääräisesti kulumisen 
ja muiden vaurioiden varalta. Hävitä tuote, jos siinä näkyy vaurioita.

4.	� Tarkista, että sammutusmekanismi liikkuu vapaasti, ravistamalla 
pussia varoen ylös ja alas ja kuunnellen samalla mekanismin liikettä.

5.	� Varmista, että pussia käytetään vastaavan kokoisen jälleen 
käytettävän kovan kanisterin kanssa.

6.	� Taittele pussi täysin auki (kuva 1). Aseta pussi jälleenkäytettävään 
kovaan kanisteriin. Paina kantta varmistaaksesi, että se istuu  
tiiviisti (kuva 2).

7.	 Kytke imuletku porttiin A.
8.	 Kytke potilasletku porttiin B.
9.	 Kytke imu päälle.
10.	 Paina kannellisia portteja tiukasti.
11.	� Varmista, että pussi laajenee täyttämään jälleenkäytettävän kovan 

kanisterin. Jos pussi ei laajene, kytkentä on löysällä, se on asennettu 
väärin tai tuotteessa on vikaa.

Jos vaaditaan tandem-asennus, viittaa tandem-letkujen mukana 
tulleisiin ohjeisiin. Suositellaan, että tandem-asennuksen viimeistä 
pussia ei täytetä täysin, jotta neste pääsee virtaamaan siihen  
toisesta pussista.
Hävittäminen 
Huomautus: Pussi tulee pitää imussa, kunnes vaiheet 1-3 on suoritettu.

1.	� Irrota potilasletku portista B ja sulje portti. Jos käytät letkuja tanden-
asennuksessa, viittaa tandem-letkujen mukana tulleisiin ohjeisiin.

2.	 Sulje tiiviisti muut kuin imuportti (portti A).
3.	 Irrota imuletku portista A ja sulje portti (kuva 3).
4.	 Sammuta imu.
5.	 Ota pussi ulos nostamalla se ylös kannen reunasta (kuva 4).
Huomautus: Pussit ovat kertakäyttöisiä, eikä niitä saa jälleenkäyttää. 
Hävitä ne sairaalan protokollan mukaisesti.
Jälleenkäyttöön liittyvä riski 
Alla oleva riski liittyy pussin jälleenkäyttöön:
1.	 Laitetta ei ole validoitu jälleenkäyttöön.
2.	� Laitteen rakenne ei välttämättä tue puhdistusta, ja jos sitä ei ole 

puhdistettu asianmukaisesti, se voi aiheuttaa infektioriskin.
3.	� Laite ei välttämättä toimi valmistajan tarkoittamalla tavalla 

jälleenkäytössä ja/tai puhdistettuna, ja tämä voi heikentää 
materiaalia, aiheuttaen laitteen rikkoutumisen.

Huomio: Tuotteen sisältöä pidetään mahdollisesti vaarallisena. Jos imu 
menetetään: Tarkista, että pussi on täysin kiinni jälleenkäytettävässä 
kovassa kanisterissa. Tarkista, että kaikki liitännät ovat ilmatiiviitä 
ja että imu on päällä. Huomaa, että pussi voi painua kasaan, jos 
jälleenkäytettävään kovaan kanisteriin vuotaa ilmaa.
Varoitukset 
1.	� Älä laita pussia jälleenkäytettävään kovaan kanisteriin, jos ne eivät 

ole samankokoiset.
2.	 Suositellaan, että pussiin ei kohdisteta imua käytön aikana.
3.	 Ennenaikainen imun katkeaminen voi johtua seuraavista:
	 •	� Jälleenkäytettävää kovaa kanisteria, jonka sisällä on pussi, 

on kolhaistu ja se on liikkunut pois pystyasennosta. Pussin 
sulkumekanismi on asentoherkkä ja suunniteltu pysäyttämään 
imu näissä olosuhteissa. Käytä riittävän pitkää potilasletkua 
käytön aikana, jotta kova kanisteri ei kallistu kun letkua vedetään 
ja siirrellään.

	 •	� Kaasua vapauttavien aineiden, kuten vetyproksidin tai 
povidonijodin, imu voi tuottaa paljon vaahtoa, joka voi kytkeä 
sulkuventtiilin päälle tai saada nesteen suihkuamaan ulos 
kanisterista.

	 •	� Kun imu on päällä, älä tuki potilasporttia tai potilasletkun päätä.
	 •	� Jos pussi sammuu ennenaikaisesti näistä tai muista syistä, irrota 

letku portista A ja asenna uusi pussi välittömästi. Kytke imuletku 
takaisin porttiin A.

4.	� Suositellaan, että kiinteytysaineet laitetaan pussiin ennen imun 
sammuttamista. Muutoin nestettä voi virrata ulos lisälaiteportista, 
kun sen kansi irrotetaan.

5.	� Tandem-asennuksessa suositellaan, että kaikki käytetyt ja 
käyttämättömät letkut irrotetaan ja vaihdetaan kunkin  
toimenpiteen jälkeen.

6.	 Ei tarkoitettu rintakehäimuun.
7.	 Medi-Vac®-säiliöitä saa käyttää vain Medi-Vac®-laitteiston kanssa.
Medistop 
Jos käytetään Medistop-imusäädintä, viittaa näihin lisäohjeisiin. 
Kytke imuletku sivulle (kuva 5) mukaisesti. Jos imuletkua ei ole vielä 
asennettu, asenna se tiukasti Medistopin lyhyeen päähän lähelle 
pyöreää on/off-venttiiliä (kuva 5). Kytke imukahva letkun toiseen 
päähän. Avaa imu asettamalla sormi/peukalo pyöreän on/off-venttiilin 
päälle Medistopin päällä (kuva 6). Sulje imu poistamalla sormi/peukalo.
Varoitus: Medistopia on käytettävä imukanyylin kanssa, ja sen toiminta 
on tarkistettava ennen käyttöä. Medistopin asianmukainen toiminta 
vaatii vähintään imun = 100 mm Hg.
Kun alla oleva symboli on painettu tuotekilpeen, se tarkoittaa että laite 
soveltuu “pediatriseen käyttöön”:

PEDIATRISEEN KÄYTTÖÖN

Puhdistaminen jälleenkäytettävää kovaa Flex Advantage® 
-kanisteria varten
1.	� Kova kanisteri on jälleenkäytettävä, ja se on puhdistettava 

ja desinfioitava sairaalan protokollan mukaisesti. Puhdista 
jälleenkäytettävä kova kanisteri manuaalisesti. Suositellaan seuraavia 
puhdistusaineita: lämmin saippuavesi, valkaisuaine (NaOCl), etanoli 
tai isopropanoli (isopropyylialkoholi). Puhdistusaineita, jotka 
sisältävät kvaternaarisia ammoniakkisuoloja, voimakkaita alkaalisia 
aineita tai kloorattua bentseenipohjaisia hiilivetyjä (feloneja), ei 
suositella. Toistuva epäyhteensopivien puhdistusaineiden käyttö 
saattaa vioittaa kovaa kanisteria.

2.	� Tarkista, että jälleenkäytettävä kova kanisteri on kuiva, ennen 
imulähteen kytkemistä.

Sisältää: Phtalaatti-bis(2-etyyliheksyyli) DEHP

Huomio: Phtalaatin läsnäolo ja tyyppi kuvataan yksittäisessä 
tuotekilvessä.

IS

Notkunarleiðbeiningar 
Yfirlit yfir op 
A.	 Sogop. B.	 Op fyrir sjúkling.
C.	 Tengiop (bæklunarlækningar). D.	 Aukaop.
Uppsetning og notkun  
Flex Advantage® endurnotanlegt hart hylki 
1.	 Setjið endurnotanlega hylkið í grindina á snúningsstand eða vegg.
2.	� Með endurnotanlegri fjöltengislöngu skal tengja sogbúnað við 

ventilinn á grind hylkisins.
3.	� Hörð hylki með DISS-millistykki (Diameter Index Safety System) skal 

tengja beint við sogbúnaðinn.
Flex Advantage® poki (blátt lok með sveiganlegum poka):
1.	� Ekki nota vöruna ef hún er komin fram yfir síðasta notkunardag  

(„Use by“).
2.	 Takið pokann úr kassanum og dragið alveg út.
3.	� Athugið hvort gat eða aðrar skemmdir séu á pokanum. Skoðið  

hvort slit eða skemmdir séu á hylkinu. Fleygið vörunni ef vart verður 
við skemmdir.

4.	� Tryggið að slökkvibúnaður sé hreyfanlegur með því að hrista pokann 
varlega upp og niður og hlusta um leið hvort búnaðurinn hreyfist.

5.	 Staðfestið að lokið verði notað með hylki af sömu stærð.
6.	� Snúið og dragið pokann alveg út (mynd 1). Komið pokanum fyrir inni 

í endurnotanlega hylkinu. Ýtið þétt á lokið til að tryggja að það lokist 
alveg (mynd 2).

7.	 Tengið sogslönguna við op A.
8.	 Tengið sjúklingsslönguna við op B.
9.	 Kveikið á sogbúnaðinum.
10.	 Ýtið þétt á lokuð op.
11.	� Tryggið að pokinn fylli upp í hylkið. Ef pokinn sogast ekki út getur 

verið að tengingar séu lausar, búnaðurinn ekki rétt upp settur eða 
varan skemmd.

Ef þörf er á samtengdri uppsetningu skal fara eftir leiðbeiningum sem 
fylgja með samtengingarslöngunum. Mælt er með að síðasti pokinn 
í samtengdri uppsetningu sé ekki fylltur alveg til að koma í veg fyrir 
yfirflæði vökva úr hinum pokanum.
Förgun 
Athugið: Loftflæði ætti að vera um pokann þar til lokið hefur verið við 
skref 1-3.
1.	� Aftengið sjúklingsslönguna frá opi B og lokið því. Ef verið er að nota 

samtengda uppsetningu skal fara eftir leiðbeiningum sem fylgja með 
samtengingarslöngunni.

2.	 Lokið vandlega öllum opum fyrir utan sogopið (op A).
3.	 Aftengið sogslönguna frá opi A og lokið því (mynd 3).
4.	 Slökkvið á sogbúnaðinum.
5.	 Fjarlægið pokann með því að lyfta brún loksins upp á við (mynd 4).
Athugið: Pokar eru einnota. Fargið í samræmi við reglur sjúkrahúss.
Hætta tengd endurnotkun
Hætta er á eftirfarandi séu pokar notaðir á ný:
1.	 Búnaðurinn er ekki prófaður til endurnota.
2.	� Hönnun búnaðarins gerir ekki ráð fyrir hreinsun og ónægileg 

sótthreinsun getur valdið hættu á sýkingum.
3.	� Verið getur að búnaðurinn virki ekki eins og framleiðandi ætlast til 

ef hann er endurnotaður og/eða sótthreinsaður og það getur valdið 
niðurbroti á efnum sem leiðir til bilunar í búnaði.

Varúð: Innihald vörunnar er mögulega hættulegt.  
Við tap á loftflæði: Gangið úr skugga um að lokið á pokanum smelli 
að fullu á hylkið.
Athugið hvort öll tengi séu loftþétt og að kveikt sé á sogbúnaðinum. 
Athugið að pokinn getur fallið saman ef loft flæðir inn í hylkið.
Viðvaranir
1.	 Komið ekki poka fyrir í hylki sem ekki er af sömu stærð.
2.	 Ekki er mælt með að loftflæði sé í gangi þegar pokinn er ekki í notkun.
3.	 Verið getur að loftflæði stöðvist of snemma við eftirfarandi aðstæður:
	 •	� Hylkið sem inniheldur pokann er hrist og hreyft skyndilega úr 

lóðréttri stöðu. Slökkvibúnaður pokans er viðkvæmur fyrir halla og 
hannaður svo að slokkni á loftflæði við slíkar aðstæður. Gerið ráð 
fyrir nægilega langri sjúklingsslöngu til að koma í veg fyrir að halla 
þurfi hylkinu þegar slangan er hreyfð á meðan aðgerð stendur.

	 •	� Sogloft, s.s. vetnisperoxíð eða póvídón-joð, getur myndað mikla 
froðu sem getur sett lokann í gang eða valdið því að vökvi sprautist 
út úr hylkinu.

	 •	� Þegar loftflæði er í gangi má ekki loka opi frá sjúklingi eða enda 
sjúklingaslöngu.

	 •	� Ef slokknar á pokanum of snemma, af þessum eða öðrum sökum, 
skal aftengja slönguna frá opi A og koma nýjum poka fyrir 
samstundis. Tengið sogslönguna aftur við op A.

4.	� Mælt er með að storknunarefni sé sett í pokann áður en slökkt er 
á sogbúnaðinum. Ef það er ekki gert má vera að vökvi flæði út um 
aukaopið þegar lokið er fjarlægt.

5.	� Við samtengda uppsetningu er mælt með að allir notaðir og ónotaðir 
pokar séu aftengdir og skipt um þá eftir hverja notkun.

6.	 Ekki ætlað til tæmingar úr brjóstholi.
7.	 Medi-Vac® hylki má eingöngu nota með Medi-Vac® vélbúnaði.
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Medistop
Ef Medistop-sogstýring er notuð skal fara eftir þessum 
viðbótarleiðbeiningum. Tengið sogslönguna við hliðina eins og sýnt 
er á mynd 5. Tengið sogslöngu tryggilega við styttri enda Medistop-
búnaðarins, næst hringlaga lokanum (mynd 5), hafi það ekki þegar verið 
gert. Tengið hinn enda slöngunnar tryggilega við op B. Tengið aðra lengd 
sogslöngu við hinn enda Medistop-búnaðarins. Tengið sogskaft við hinn 
enda slöngunnar. Til að opna fyrir loftflæðið skal setja fingur á hringlaga 
lokann ofan á Medistop-búnaðinum (mynd 6). Fjarlægið fingurinn til að 
loka fyrir loftflæðið.
Varúð: Nota þarf Medistop-búnaðinn með holnál og athuga þarf hvort 
búnaðurinn virki fyrir notkun.
Lágmarksþrýstingur fyrir rétta virkni Medistop-búnaðar er 100 mm 
Hg.Ef neðangreint merki er prentað á umbúðir merkir það að varan 
hentar til notkunar handa börnum:

NOTKUN HANDA BÖRNUM

Hreinsun á Flex Advantage® endurnotanlegum hörðum hylkjum
1.	� Hörð hylki eru endurnotanleg og þau ætti að þrífa og sótthreinsa 

samkvæmt reglum sjúkrahúss. Hreinsið endurnotanlegu hylkin í 
höndunum. Mælt er með eftirfarandi hreinsiefnum: Heitu sápuvatni, 
klór (NaOCl), etanól eða ísóprópanól (isopropyl alcohol). Ekki er mælt 
með hreinsiefnum sem innihalda fjórgreind ammóníumsölt, sterk 
alkalíefni eða klóruð bensentengd (fenól) vetniskolefni. Endurtekin 
notkun óhentugra hreinsiefna getur skemmt hylkið.

2.	� Gangið úr skugga um að hylkið sé þurrt áður en það er tengt við 
sogbúnað fyrir notkun.

 

Inniheldur DEHP (bis(2-etýlhexýl) þalat)

Athugið: Ef við á, verður getið um innihald og tegund þalats á hverjum 
umbúðum.
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Smer uporabe 
Ključ za identifikacijo odprtin
A.	 Vakuumska odprtina. B.	 Odprtina za bolnika.
C.	� Tandemska odprtina 

(ortopedska).
D.	 Dodatna odprtina.

Priprava in uporaba 
Trda posoda za večkratno uporabo Flex Advantage®
1.	� Namestite trdo posodo za večkratno uporabo v držalo na stojalu  

ali zidu.
2.	� Uporabite povezovalno cev z zaklopko za večkratno uporabo in 

povežite izvor vakuuma z ventilom na držalu trde posode za  
večkratno uporabo.

3.	� Pri trdih posodah za večkratno uporabo z adapterjem DISS  
(varnostni sistem indeksa premera) uredite povezavo neposredno na 
regulator vakuuma. 

Vložek Flex Advantage® (moder pokrovček s fleksibilnim 
vložkom):
1.	� Ne uporabite izdelka, če je potekel datum uporabe z oznako 

“Uporabite do”.
2.	 Vzemite vložek iz embalaže in ga popolnoma raztegnite.
3.	� Pozorno preglejte vložek, če ni morda preluknjan ali ima kakšno  

drugo poškodbo. Pozorno preglejte trdo posodo za večkratno 
uporabo, če ni morda obrabljena ali poškodovana. Če poškodbe 
najdete, izdelek zavrzite.

4.	� Preverite, ali se zapiralni mehanizem neovirano premika, in sicer tako, 
da nežno stresate vložek in poslušate, kako se mehanizem premika.

5.	� Prepričajte se, da bo vložek uporabljen v kombinaciji s trdo posodo za 
večkratno uporabo iste velikosti.

6.	� Obrnite in popolnoma raztegnite vložek (slika 1). Vložek vstavite 
v trdo posodo za večkratno uporabo. Čvrsto pritisnite navzdol na 
pokrovček, da se sistem dobro zapre (slika 2).

7.	 Povežite vakuumsko cev na odprtino A.
8.	 Povežite cev bolnika na odprtino B.
9.	 Vklopite vir vakuuma.
10.	 Čvrsto pritisnite na odprtine, zaprte s čepi.
11.	� Prepričajte se, da se vložek v celoti raztegne na velikost trde 

posode za večkratno uporabo. Če se vložek ne raztegne, pomeni, da 
povezave niso zatesnjene, da priprava ni bila pravilna, oziroma da je 
kateri od izdelkov poškodovan.

Če je potrebna priprava tandemske povezave, sledite navodilom, 
priloženim tandemskim cevem. Priporočljivo je, da se zadnji vložek 
pri tandemski ureditvi ne napolni do vrha, ker je tako omogočeno 
pretakanje viška tekočine iz drugega vložka.
Odlaganje 
Opomba: Vložek mora biti pod vakuumom, dokler niso izvedeni koraki 
1-3.

1.	� Odklopite cev bolnika iz odprtine B in zaprite jo s čepom.  
Če uporabljate vložke v tandemu, sledite navodilom, priloženim k 
cevem za tandemsko urejen sistem.

2.	 Trdno zaprite vse odprtine, razen vakuumske (odprtina A).
3.	� Odklopite vakuumsko cev iz odprtine A in zaprite jo s čepom (slika 3).
4.	 Izklopite vir vakuuma.
5.	 Odstranite vložek tako, da s prsti dvignete rob pokrovčka (slika 4). 
Opomba: Vložki so za enkratno uporabo in se ne smejo ponovno 
uporabiti. Odstranjujte skladno z bolnišničnimi protokoli.
Tveganja v primeru ponovne uporabe 
Če ponovno uporabite isti vložek, obstaja možnost naslednjih tveganj:
1.	 Naprava ni potrjena za nadaljnjo uporabo.
2.	� Zaradi zasnove naprave je morda čiščenje in razkuževanje nekoliko 

težje, zato se lahko v primeru neustrezne dekontaminacije pojavi 
tveganje okužbe.

3.	� Naprava morda ne bo delovala, kot je predvidel proizvajalec, če je 
ponovno uporabljena in/ali dekontaminirana, zaradi česar lahko pride 
do poslabšanja materiala in posledično do okvare naprave.

Pozor: Vsebina izdelka je potencialno nevarna. V primeru izgube 
vakuuma: Prepričajte se, ali se pokrovček vložka popolnoma prilega 
robu trde posode za večkratno uporabo. Preverite, ali so vse povezave 
nepredušne in ali je vklopljen vir vakuuma. Opozarjamo, da se vložek 
lahko sesede, če zrak prodre v trdo posodo za ponovno uporabo.
Opozorila 
1.	� Ne vstavite vložka v trdo posodo za ponovno uporabo, ki ni  

iste velikosti.
2.	 Ni priporočljivo, da so vložki pod vakuumom, če niso v uporabi.
3.	 Prezgodnji izklop vakuuma se lahko pojavi v naslednjih okoliščinah:
	 •	� Udarec ob trdo posodo za ponovno uporabo z vstavljenim vložkom 

in njen nenadni premik iz navpične lege. Zapiralni mehanizem 
vložka je občutljiv na kot naklona in narejen tako, da v takih 
okoliščinah izklopi vakuum. Poskrbite za ustrezno dolžino cevi 
bolnika pri uporabi, s čimer se izognete nagibanju trde posode, ko 
cev vlečete in premikate med izvajanjem postopka.

	 •	� Sukcijske snovi, ki sproščajo pline, kot so npr. vodikov peroksid 
ali providon jodid, lahko povzročijo velike količine pene, ki lahko 
sproži zapiralni ventil ali močno iztekanje tekočine iz posode.

	 •	� Ko je vakuum vklopljen, ne zapirajte odprtine bolnika ali  
cevi bolnika.

	 •	� Če se vložek prezgodaj zapre zaradi tega ali kakršnega koli razloga, 
odklopite cev iz odprtine A in nemudoma namestite nov vložek. 
Znova povežite vakuumsko cev na odprtino A.

4.	� Priporočljivo je, da kakršno koli sredstvo za strjevanje vnašate v 
vložek, preden izklopite vir vakuuma. Če tega ne storite, to lahko 
povzroči iztekanje tekočine skozi dodatno odprtino, ko odstranite čep.

5.	� Za tandemske ureditve je priporočljivo, da vse uporabljene in 
neuporabljene vložke odklopite in nato nadomestite po vsaki  
izvedbi postopka.

6.	 Ni predvideno za drenažo prsnega koša.
7.	 Posode Medi-Vac® lahko uporabljate le z opremo Medi-Vac®.
Medistop 
Če uporabite regulator sukcije Medistop, sledite tem dodatnim 
navodilom. Povežite cev vakuuma na stranski del, kot je prikazano  
(slika 5). Če še ni povezana, varno priklopite cev za sukcijo na krajši konec 
regulatorja Medistop, ki je najbližji krožnemu ventilu za vklop/izklop 
(slika 5). Trdno priklopite drugi konec cevi na odprtino B. Povežite drugo 
dolžino sukcijske cevi na drugi konec regulatorja Medistop. Pritrdite ročaj 
sukcije na drugi konec cevi. Če želite odpreti vakuum, postavite prst/
palec na krožni ventil za vklop/izklop na vrhu regulatorja Medistop  
(slika 6). Če želite vakuum zapreti, odstranite prst/palec.
Pozor: Medistop je treba uporabljati skupaj s sukcijsko kanilo in pred 
uporabo podrobno pregledati njegovo delovanje. Najmanjši vakuumski 
tlak za pravilno delovanje regulatorja Medistop = -400mmHg.
Če je ta znak natisnjen na oznaki proizvoda, pomeni, da je izdelek 
primeren “za uporabo pri otrocih”:

ZA UPORABO PRI OTROCIH

Čiščenje trde posode za večkratno uporabo Flex Advantage®
1.	� Trda posoda se lahko večkrat uporabi; očistiti in dezinficirati jo je 

potrebno v skladu z bolnišničnimi protokoli. Ročno očistite trdo 
posodo za večkratno uporabo. Priporočamo naslednja sredstva 
za čiščenje: topla milnica, belilo (NaOCl), etanol ali izopropanol 
(izopropil alkohol). Čistilna sredstva, ki vsebujejo kvartarne 
amonijeve soli, močne alkalije ali kloriran benzen (fenoli), ki temeljijo 
na ogljikovodiku, niso priporočljiva. Večkratna uporaba neprimernih 
čistilnih sredstev lahko povzroči poškodbe trde posode.

2.	� Prepričajte se, da je trda posoda za večkratno uporabo popolnoma 
suha, preden nanjo priklopite vir vakuuma in jo začnete uporabljati.

Vsebuje ftalate: bis(2-etilheksil) DEHP

Pozor: Če je potrebno, sta prisotnost in vrsta ftalata navedeni na 
posamezni oznaki proizvoda.
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Kullanım Yönergeleri 
Giriş Tanım Anahtarı
A.	 Vakum Girişi. B.	 Hasta Girişi.
C.	 Tandem Girişi (Ortopedik). D.	 Eklenti Girişi.
Kur ve Kullan 
Flex Advantage® Tekrar Kullanılabilir Sert Kanister
1.	� Tekrar kullanılabilir sert kanisteri, tekerlekli stand veya duvardaki 

haznesine yerleştirin.
2.	� Tekrar kullanılabilir ana gövde bağlantı borusuyla, vakum kaynağını 

sert kanister haznesindeki valfe bağlayın.
3.	� Çap Endeksi Güvenlik Sistemi (DISS) olan adaptörlere sahip sert 

kanisterlerde, direkt olarak vakum düzenleyiciye bağlayın.
Flex Advantage® Liner (esnek linerli mavi kapak):
1.	 Ürün “Son kullanım” tarihini geçtiyse kullanmayın.
2.	 Lineri pakedinden çıkarın ve sonuna kadar açın.
3.	� Delinme veya başka hasarlara karşı lineri gözden geçirin. Yıpranma 

veya başka hasarlara karşı tekrar kullanılabilir sert kanisteri gözden 
geçirin. Hasar bulursanız ürünü kullanmayın.

4.	� Lineri hafifçe yukarı aşağı salladığınız sırada hareket eden 
mekanizmadan çıkan sesi dinleyerek kapatma mekanizmasının 
serbest şekilde hareket ettiğinden emin olun.

5.	� Linerin, eşit büyüklükteki bir tekrar kullanılabilir sert kanister ile 
kullanılacağından emin olun.

6.	� Lineri çevirin ve sonuna kadar açın (Şekil 1). Lineri tekrar kullanılabilir 
sert kanistere yerleştirin. Uygun şekilde kapanabilmesi için kapağı 
hafifçe bastırın (Şekil 2).

7.	 Vakum borusunu A Girişine bağlayın.
8.	 Hasta borusunu B Girişine bağlayın.
9.	 Vakum kaynağını ON (AÇIK) konumuna getirin.
10.	 Kapaklı girişlere hafifçe bastırın.
11.	� Linerin tekrar kullanılabilir sert kanisterle aynı boya gelene kadar 

açıldığından emin olun. Linerin tam olarak açılmamış olması, gevşek 
bağlantıya, yanlış kuruluma veya hasarlı ürünlere işarettir.

Tandem kurulumu gerekiyorsa, tandem boru sistemiyle gelen 
açıklamalara göz atın. Tandem kurulumundaki son linerin, diğer 
linerden sıvı taşmasını engellemek amacıyla tam olarak doldurulmaması 
tavsiye edilir.
İmha 
Not: Liner, 1.-3. adımlar tamamlanana kadar vakumun altında 
tutulmalıdır.
1.	� Hasta borusunu B Girişinden ayırın ve girişi kapatın. Tandemde liner 

kullanıyorsanız, tandem bağlantı sistemiyle gelen açıklamalara  
göz atın.

2.	 Vakum girişi (A Girişi) dışındaki tüm girişleri sıkıca kapatın.
3.	 Vakum borusunu A Girişinden ayırın ve girişi kapatın. (Şekil 3).
4.	 Vakum kaynağını OFF (KAPALI) konumuna getirin.
5.	� Kapağın kenarından kaldırarak lineri çıkarın (Şekil 4).
Not: Linerler tek kullanımlıktır ve tekrar kullanılmamalıdırlar. Hastane 
protokolüne uygun şekilde imha edin.
Tekrar Kullanımda Oluşabilecek Riskler 
Linerin tekrar kullanılması halinde aşağıdaki riskler söz konusudur:
1.	 Cihaz tekrar kullanım onaylı değildir.
2.	� Cihazın tasarımı temizlemeye uygun olmayabilir ve yetersiz şekilde 

dezenfekte edildiği takdirde enfeksiyon riski doğabilir.
3.	� Tekrar kullanıldığı ve/veya dezenfekte edildiği takdirde cihaz, 

üreticisinin amaçladığı şekilde çalışmayabilir ve cihazın bozulmasına 
sebep olabilecek materyal bozulması yaşanabilir.

Dikkat: Ürün içeriği potansiyel olarak riskli olarak tanımlanmıştır.
Vakum Kaybı Olması Durumunda: Liner kapağının tekrar 
kullanılabilir sert kanistere tam olarak oturduğundan emin olun. Tüm 
bağlantıların hava geçirmez olduğunu ve vakumun açık olup olmadığını 
kontol edin. Tekrar kullanılabilir sert kanistere hava sızması durumunda 
linerin büzüşeceğini unutmayın.
Uyarılar
1.	� Tekrar kullanılabilir bir sert kanister içerisine, aynı boyda olmayan bir 

liner yerleştirmeyin.
2.	� Kullanımda olmadığı sırada linerlerin vakuma maruz bırakılması 

tavsiye edilmez.
3.	� Vakumun gereğinden erken kapanması, şu sebeplerle meydana 

gelebilir:
	 •	� İçine liner yerleştirilmiş tekrar kullanılabilir sert kanister 

sarsılırsa veya dikey pozisyonda ani şekilde hareket ettirilirse. 
Liner kapatma mekanizması açı değişikliklerine duyarlıdır ve bu 
tür durumlarda vakumu durdurmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. İşlem 
sırasında borunun çekilmesi ve hareket ettirilmesi durumunda 
sert kanisterin sallanmasını engellemek için hasta borusunun 
yeterli uzunlukta olmasını sağlayın.

	 •	� Oksijenli su veya povidon iyodür gibi gaz salan maddelerin 
emilimi, yüksek miktarda köpük meydana getirerek kapatma 

valfini harekete geçirebilir veya sıvının kanisterden dışarı 
fışkırmasına yol açabilir.

	 •	 �Vakum ON (AÇIK) konumundayken, hasta girişi veya hasta 
borusunun ucunu tıkamayın.

	 •	� Eğer bir liner gereksiz yere OFF (KAPALI) konumuna geçerse, 
bunlar veya herhangi başka sebepler için, derhâl boruyu A 
Girişinden ayırın ve yeni bir liner takın. Vakum borusunu A Girişine 
tekrar bağlayın.

4.	� Linere herhangi bir katılaştırma maddesi konacaksa, bunun vakum 
kaynağı OFF (KAPALI) konumuna geçirilmeden önce yapılması tavsiye 
edilir. Bu yapılmadığı takdirde, kapak açıldığı sırada sıvı, ekleme 
girişinden akabilir.

5.	� Tandem kurulumu için, her işlem sonrasında tüm kullanılmış ve 
kullanılmamış linerlerin ayrılması ve ardından değiştirilmesi tavsiye 
edilir.

6. Torasik drenaja elverişli değildir.
7. �Medi-Vac® kanisterler yalnızca Medi-Vac® donanımı ile 

kullanılmalıdır.
Medistop 
Eğer bir Medistop emme düzenleyicisi kullanıldıysa, bu ek yönergelere 
başvurun. Vakum borusunu (Şekil 5)’te görüldüğü şekilde yan tarafa 
bağlayın. Eğer henüz bağlanmamışsa, emme borusunu dairesel açma/
kapama valfine en yakın Medistop’un kısa ucuna güvenli şekilde takın 
(Şekil 5). Borunun diğer ucunu B Girişine sıkıca takın. Medistop’un diğer 
ucuna farklı uzunlukta bir emme borusu bağlayın. Borunun diğer ucuna 
emme kolunu takın. Vakumu açmak için, Medistop’un üstünde yer alan 
açma/kapama valfine parmağınızı koyun (Şekil 6). Vakumu kapamak 
için, parmağınızı kaldırın.
Uyarı: Medistop bir emme kanülüyle birlikte kullanılmalıdır ve 
kullanılmadan önce işlevselliği kontrol edilmelidir. Medistop’un uygun 
çalışması için asgari vakum basıncı = -400mmHg.
Ürün etiketine konduğu takdirde, aşağıdaki sembol “pediyatrik kullanım 
için” elverişli anlamına gelir:

PEDİYATRİK KULLANIM İÇİNDİR

Flex Advantage® ın Temizlenmesi Tekrar Kullanılabilir  
Sert Kanister
1.	� Sert kanister tekrar kullanılabilir ve hastane protokolüne uygun 

şekilde temizlenmeli ve dezenfekte edilmelidir. Tekrar kullanılabilir 
sert kanisteri elle temizleyin. Tavsiye edilen temizlik maddeleri 
şunlardır: ılık sabunlu su, çamaşır suyu (NaOCI), etanol veya 
izopropanol (izopropil alkol). Kuaterner amonyum tuzları, güçlü 
alkaliler veya klorlu benzen (fenoller) bazlı hidrokarbonlar içeren 
temizlik maddeleri tavsiye edilmez. Uygun olmayan temizlik 
maddelerinin devamlı kullanımı sert kanistere zarar verebilir.

2.	� Vakum kaynağına bağlayıp kullanmadan önce, tekrar kullanılabilir 
sert kanisterin kuru olduğundan emin olun.

Ftalat-Bis(2-etilhekzil) DEHP içermektedir

Dikkat: Mevcut ise, Ftalat’ın miktarı ve türü ürünün üzrindeki etikette 
belirtilecektir.
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Instrukcja użytkowania 
Legenda oznaczeń przyłączy
A.	 Przyłącze próżni. B.	 Przyłącze pacjenta.
C. 	�Przyłącze tandemowe 

(ortopedyczne).
D.	 Przyłącze do akcesoriów.

Podłączenie i stosowanie 
Zbiornik wielokrotnego użytku Flex Advantage®
1.	� Umieścić stały zbiornik wielokrotnego użytku w uchwycie na 

statywie lub na ścianie.
2.	� Podłączyć źródło próżni do zaworu na uchwycie sztywnego zbiornika 

przy pomocy rurek łączących wielokrotnego użytku.
3.	� Jeśli zbiornik wyposażony jest w adapter systemu zabezpieczenia 

opartego na indeksie średnicy (Diameter Index Safety System - DISS), 
należy podłączyć go bezpośrednio do regulatora próżni.

Wkład Flex Advantage® (niebieskie wieczko z elastycznym 
wkładem):
1.	 Nie używać, jeśli minął termin przydatności produktu („Use by”).
2.	 Wyciągnąć wkład z opakowania i całkowicie rozłożyć.
3.	� Sprawdzić wizualnie, czy nie doszło do przebicia lub innych 

uszkodzeń. Sprawdzić wizualnie, czy stały zbiornik się nie zużył 
oraz czy nie doszło do powstania innych uszkodzeń. W przypadku 
stwierdzenia uszkodzeń produkt należy wyrzucić.

4.	� Potrząsnąć wkładem, sprawdzając, czy słychać wyraźnie, że 
mechanizm odcinający swobodnie się porusza.

5.	� Sprawdzić, czy wkład będzie stosowany ze sztywnym zbiornikiem 
odpowiedniego rozmiaru.


